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MINOR BACTRIAN INSCRIPTIONS 

I . T H E P A L A M E D E S I N S C R I P T I O N 

The explanation of the Palamedes inscription1 offered good footholds 
for the interpretation of the great Surkh Kotal inscription. It is natural, how-
ever, tha t the rich linguistic material of the latter voluminous inscription allow-
ed a much more detailed insight into the structure and vocabulary of the 
Bactrian language, and thus on the basis of this a possibility is rendered also 
for the correction of the explanation of the Palamedes inscription. 

In the Palamedes inscription a serious difficulty was caused by the 
interpretation of the word APIO[ in line x + 2. Since this word occurs in 
the enumeration of office names, I thought, that we have to see an office 
name also in this, and since from the Iranian languages we do not know any 
word corresponding to this, I presumed that the Gândhârî Prakrit develop-
ment *azya(sa- of the Old Indian word adhyaksa- 'superintendent' came into 
Bactrian, and thus in the Palamedes inscription the form AI>1()\ must be 
restored to A!>!()[ M)]. Although the possibility of this conception cannot be 
denied, still several considerations speak against this explanation. In the first 
place it is questionable, whether under the Kusäna rulers the office name 
adhyaksa- was used in Gândhârî. In the inscriptions it has not occurred so far, 
and the circumstance, that it does not occur in the Kroraina Prakrit, definit-
ely contradicts to the supposition, tha t this office name would have been in 
use in Northwestern India in the Kusäna period. A fur ther difficulty is caused 
by the fact, that the office names occurring together with the word APIO[ 
are all of Iranian origin, and it would be difficult to believe, that the word 
adhyaksa- would have had no Iranian equivalent in Bactrian. If, however, 
this is the case, then it is not at all justified, that we should suppose an office 
title of Prakrit origin in the text of the Palamedes inscription. 

Naturally, the difficulty, that in Iranian territory so far we do not know 
any office name beginning with AP10[, continues to exist. But this is just the 
point, where the text of the great Surkh Kotal inscription can help us to get 
on. From this we can namely establish, that among the titles of Nokonzoko, 

1 J . HARMATTA: A c t a Or ient . H u n g 11 (1960) 191 ff . 
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t he superintendent of the Surkh Kotal sanctuary, there are not only office 
names , but also honorific titles. Thus in the enumeration of the office names we 
should not see office ti t les in every word in the Palamedes inscription either. 

Consequently a t the explanation of the word APIO[ we can count also 
wi th t he possibility, t h a t we have to do not with an office t i t le but with a ho-
norif ic title. On the basis of a more thorough knowledge of the phonemic 
development of the Bact r ian language today we are already aware of thefact , 
t h a t in this language the cerebral s developed from the sound group sr or 
-r8-, and eventually f rom 8 following i. The lat ter case cannot come into consi-
dera t ion in connection with the word APIO[, and thus this word can be traced 
back to the forms *ar8ya- or *asrya-. While, however, we do not know what 
to do with the latter form, we find the exact equivalent of the form *arSya- in 
Aves tan , viz. эгэ8уа- ' recht handelnd, gerecht ' , arSya- 'EN. eines Gläubigen'. 
The meaning ' just ' of the word APIO[, to be presumed on the basis of its 
Aves tan equivalent, f i ts excellently in the context, viz. : . . . I ZHNOBIAO 
I APIO «the chief of jirison, the righteous». 

The end of line x + 3 of the Palamedes inscription can also be ex-
pla ined convincingly with the help of the great Surkh Kotal inscription. Here 
— as we have already pointed out — the context demands the interpretation 
«the sanctuary here» for the phrase ВАГОЛАГГО M[, but it was not at all 
clear how the word f ragment M[ should be restored. In the long inscription, 
however, the word 'here ' presumed a t this place, occurs, viz. МАЛО 'hither, 
here ' . Thus the probable restoration of the end of line x -j- 3 is given auto-
matical ly, viz. ВАГОЛАГГО M [А АО]. 

On the basis of the knowledge of t he style and draf t ing of the long in-
scription we have to modify also our conception about the syntact ic structure 
of t h e Palamedes inscription. The great inscription has namely proved, tha t 
t he reports on construction in Surkh Kotal were drawn up not in the 1st, but 
in t h e 3rd person. Thus the idea, tha t to the subjects to be read in line x -(- 2 
a 1st person predicate belongs in line x + 3, naturally, cannot be correct. 
On t h e basis of a more exact knowledge of t he verbal system of the Bactrian 
language we must hold unlikely also the supposition, tha t the verbal form past 
tense singular 1st person could have been KIPAOM or KIPAOMI, since 
on t h e basis of several examples it is doubtless, that the end of this verbal 
fo rm could be neither —M, nor —I, but very likely it must have sounded as 
*K IPAOMO. Thus the principle of the explanation of the Palamedes inscrip-
t ion originating f rom R. Curiel, and accepted by W. B. Henning, Fr. Altheim, 
R . Stiehl, and also by myself,2 according to which we must a t t r ibu te the mean-
ing «I caused the sanctuary to be built» to the phrase KIPAOMI ВАГО-
ЛАГГО, has apparent ly to be given up. 

2 See H ARM A T T A : op. cit. 193 and 220, w i th references to the ear l ie r l i tera ture . 
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Since on the basis of the great inscription we must suppose, tha t the 
report on construction was draf ted in 3rd person also in the Palamedes in-
scription, line X + 3 must be divided very likely as follows: ]0 KIP AO MI 
ВАГОЛАГГО M\AAO\ Thus we get a singular 3rd person predicate, and we 
can interpret the concluding par t of the inscription as follows: «So-and-so 
. . . , the chief of prison, the righteous . . . caused to be built . . . the sanctuary 
here". In this case, naturally, the question arises, what is the function of 
the particle MI isolated as an independent par t of a sentence. A pronoun 
would best fit into the context («t h i s Sanctuary here»), bu t we can hardly 
think of the Old Iranian demonstrative pronoun *ima- ' this ' , because on the 
basis of our knowledge gathered so far (cp. Old Iranian *ida > Bactrian IAO) 
we could expect a form *IMO for this. 

Concluding on the basis of the ending -7 of the genitive, the ending 
-I of the form MI can be traced back to the sound -г/-в, and this to the 
diphthong -ai, or to some even more complex sound group (for example 
-ahya, as in the case of the genitive). Thus the particle MI can be traced 
back to the form *më < Old Iranian *mai, etc. I t is obvious to compare 
this inferred antecedent *me < *mai with the Avestan particle moi, më, 
which was originally the dativus ethicus of the singular 1st person personal 
pronoun, but this function of the same became eclipsed to a great extent 
already in Avestan. It is very likely tha t this small word in Bactrian is 
already only a particle without any special meaning, bu t if its use event-
ually still corresponds to tha t in Avestan, we can suppose, tha t Pala-
medes, the maker of the inscription, slipped this 1st person reference, con-
sequently relating to himself into the final sentence of the inscription. 
The use of the particle here is from the syntactic point of view at any rate 
already looser, than in Avestan, where it stands in general after the first 
word of the sentence, or is separated from it at the most by another enclitic 
particle. 

I t is also possible, however, t ha t in this case we have to deal with an 
exceptional order of words. On the basis of the great inscription we can namely 
hold it doubtless, t ha t in Bactrian the predicate stood in general at the end of 
the sentence, cp. for example the following sentence: OTHIO IIIAO АСАГГЕ 
100 OIAIPAO «and by him (the well) was strengthened with stones so, t ha t 
. . .». In the great inscription there are, however, two such sentences, in which 
the predicate unlike the general practice does not stand a t the end of the sen-
tence. These two sentences are as follows: 

21. folk: ОТО EI 10 МО С A AO ОАО MAPTO X/PFOMANO KIP AO 
AMO BOPZOMIYPO A MO KOZrAPKIIIOYPO . . . 

«Consequently the well and the terrace were made thus built of stone 
by both Borzomihro and KozgaskipGro . . .» 
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24. foil.: ОТО EIIO MANO NOBIXTO AMO MIYPAMANO AMO 
BOPZOMI YPOnO YPO . . . 

«Further the construction was written down thus by both Mihramano, 
and Borzomihropüro . . .» 

As we can see, the differring place of the predicate in both sentences is 
apparent ly connected with the circumstance, tha t the introductory par t of 
the sentence before the predicate received a special mental emphasis. This 
shows, t ha t in Bactrian the transfer of the predicate f rom the end of the sen-
tence was the means of mental stress or emphasis. This observation is very 
impor tant from the view-point of the judgement of the syntactical position 
of the particle MI, and the interpretation of the whole Palamedes inscription. 
I t is namely doubtless, t h a t this order of words whicli differs from the general 
practice occurs in the final sentence also in the Palamedes inscription, just 
like in the great inscription. We can assume, therefore, t ha t the predicate 
KIP AO was transferred also in the Palamedes inscription to the beginning of 
the sentence, or t ha t the preserved par t s of line x + 3 and line x + 2 actu-
ally belong to different main clauses or subordinate clauses. In accordance 
with this the last sentence of the inscription can be reconstructed among 
other things as follows: OTHIO EII]0 KIP AO MI ВАГОЛАГГО M[AAO] 
«Consequently thus was the sanctuary here built by him (through me)». In 
this case the peculiar word order of the sentence and a t the same time also 
the syntactic position of the particle MI differring f rom Avestan become 
comprehensible. 

This reconstruction of the last sentence of the Palamedes inscription 
involves the further conclusion, tha t the predicate of the fragmentary sentence 
preserved in line x -j- 2 was in line x + 3 before the initial conjunction of 
the last sentence. Thus we can to a certain extent get a footing regarding the 
structure of the preceding par t of the inscription. At this point, however, we 
must raise the question of the setting up of the contents of the whole inscrip-
tion. If we compare line x -j- 2 from the view-point of the contents with the 
great inscription, it will occur immediately, tha t the passage corresponding to 
the enumeration ]BIAO I ZHNOBIAO I ALIO] follows in the great inscrip-
tion immediately af ter the par t reviewing the earlier history of the building, 
and before the description of the new construction work. Comparing the 
structure of the contents of the two inscriptions we get therefore the following 
picture : 
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great inscription3 

§ 1. Denomination of the building 
§ 2. Earlier history of the building 
§ 3. Name of the initiator of building, 

his titles — description of the 
construction work 

§ 4. Care of the building 
§ 5. Summing up 
§ 6. Preparat ion of the inscription 

Palamedes inscription 

? 
г 

Name of the initiator of building, 
his titles 

Denomination of the construction 
work 

This comparison enables us to make a series of conclusions regarding t h e 
contents and s t ruc ture of the Palamedes inscription. In the first place it seems 
to be doubtless, t h a t in the Palamedes inscription the par t s corresponding t o 
the contents of §§ 4 — 6 of the great inscription are missing. The Palamedes 
inscription ends namely with the denomination of the construction work, while 
these parts of the great inscription from the view-point of the contents can 
follow only a f t e r the denomination, and even the description of the construc-
tion work. Thus the conclusion is obvious, tha t the passage corresponding t o 
§§ 4 — 6 of the great inscription could not exist in the lost first par t of t he 
Palamedes inscription either. From this on the other hand the necessary resul t 
derives, t ha t the Palamedes inscription was much shorter and more laconic, 
than the great inscription. 

At the beginning of the inscription we can very likely suppose, similar-
ly as in the great inscription, the denomination of the building. Regarding the 
more exact form of this, however, we can make a more or less probable suppo-
sition only, if we can establish, for which building or sanctuary the Palamedes 
inscription served as a building inscription. On the basis of investigations made 
so far , in the history of construction of the Surkh Kota l Sanctuary district4 

we can distinguish three periods in the framework of the Kusäna Age, viz. : 
1. Construction of temple A with the enclosure equipped with a peristyle 

and niches, construction of the upper terrace. 
2. Reconstruction of the sanctuary, digging of a well, construction of a 

square or terrace around the same, surrounding of the sanctuary district b y 
a wall. 

3. Construction of temple B. 

3 Regard ing the in te rpre ta t ion of" the grea t inser ipt ion see J . HARMATTA: A c t a 
A n t . H u n g . 12 (1964) 373 — 471. 

' See D. SCHLUMBERGER: J A 240 (1952) 433 ff. , J A 242 (1954) 161 f f . The bu i ld ing 
a c t i v i t y of the 2nd cons t ruc t ion period was recons t ruc ted by me on the basis of the g r o a t 
inscr ipt ion. 
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If we compare now the discovered inscriptions, or f ragments of inscrip-
t ions with the periods of construction of the sanctuary district, we shall arrive 
a t t he following result. The great inscription is undoubtedly the relic of the 
2nd period of construction. The large, monumental inscription, which has 
been preserved only in a few fragments , is in all probability the original 
foundat ion inscription of the sanctuary, consequently it is connected with the 
1st period of construction. Since at the place of cult we do not know of the con-
s t ruct ion of any other additional temple, than sanctuary B, thus the Palame-
des inscription, which reports on the construction of a sanctuary, can be 
b rough t into connnection only with temple B. A certain uncertainty could eventu-
ally exist in respect of the order of the construction periods, but fortunately 
the great inscription clearly says, t ha t the sanctuary soon af ter its completion 
became desolate, and af ter this those construction works follow, which are 
enumera ted by the great inscription, and which were placed by us above into 
the 2nd construction period. 

On the basis of the results of investigations achieved so far the Palame-
des inscription must therefore be regarded as the construction inscription of 
t emple B. According to the unambiguous testimony of the archaelogical finds 
this temple was a fire-sanctuary, and thus it can to a certain extent be com-
pared with the fire-sanctuaries of the Sassanian rulers, as this was referred to 
also by D. Schlumberger. This circumstance is important, because it renders 
some footing for the determination of the name of the sanctuary. The sanc-
tuaries of the Sassanian rulers had always borne the names of the founding 
Kings. Thus the name of the fire-sanctuary of Sähpuhr was NWR' ZY Shpuihly 
«fire(-sanctuary) of Sähpuhr». Now and then the fire-sanctuary could bear 
also some honorific t i t le of the ruler. According to the Res Gestae Divi Saporis 
Sähpuhr founded a NWR' I hwslwb Shpwhry S M «1 fire(-sanctuary) named 
'Famous Sähpuhr'». On the basis of the Sassanian parallels we can suppose, 
t h a t the Surkh Kotal fire-sanctuary was also named af ter one of the Kusäna 
rulers. Now the question is, whether of the three Kusäna Kings to be taken 
into consideration, viz. Kaniska II , Huviska, and Väsudeva, who was the 
founder of the sanctuary. 

Of the three rulers Kaniska II can hardly come into consideration. 
Temple В could be built only af ter the reconstruction of sanctuary A and the 
solution of the water supply of the Sanctuary district had already taken place, 
t h a t is, when the 2nd period of construction had come to an end. This falls 
presumably to the end of the thirties of the Kaniska Era, but a t any rate to 
an earlier date than 40, because as from this time Huviska bears already the 
t i t le rajatiraja. I t is probable, however, tha t between the construction of 
temple В and the completion of the works belonging in the 2nd period of con-
struct ion a longer t ime, a t least a decade, elapsed, because in the Palamedes 
inscription already an official bearing completely different titles is at the head 
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of the construction works of the Surkh Kotal Sanctuary district, consequently 
in the meantime certain changes took place also in the administration of the 
place. Thus the construction of temple В can most likely be dated to the end 
of the forties or the beginning of the fifties of the Kaniska Era. Kaniska II , 
however, died in the 41st year or soon hereafter, thus the construction of the 
fire-sanctuary can by no means be a t t r ibuted to him. 

But the person of Väsudeva, as the builder of temple B, can also be 
excluded at a high probability. I t is namely obvious, t h a t we can suppose the 
construction of a fire-sanctuary only about those Kusäna rulers, under whom 
we can trace also the fire cult. The cult of the Eire-God AOPO under Kaniska 
I, Kaniska П, and Huviska is rendered doubtless by the fact, tha t this deity 
appears rather frequently on the reverse of their coins. But under Väsudeva 
AO PO does not appear on the reverse of his coins,5 wha t would hardly be 
possible, if he had founded a fire-sanctuary bearing his own name. Thus it 
cannot be doubted, t h a t sanctuary В in Surkh Kotal was caused to be built 
by Huviska, and thus this temple must have apparently borne his name. On 
the basis of all these, taking into consideration the sanctuary name KAN IIP КО 
OANINAO ВАГОЛАГГО of the great inscription and the Sassanian fire-
temple names, the Baetrian name of sanctuary В can be reconstructed in the 
form * 00 HP КО AO PO ВАГОЛАГГО. 

If at the beginning of the Palamedes inscription, similarly as in the great 
inscription, we suppose the denomination of the sanctuary, and if the syn-
tactic structure of this par t could be even similar to the initial clause of the 
great inscription, it can hardly be doubtful , tha t in one point it differred from 
the latter . In the great inscription this par t begins namely with the phrase 
EI AO MAAIZO MO, bu t the word MAAIZO is the denomination of the type 
of building of temple A surrounded by a wall, and thus this was very likely 
not applicable to sanctuary B. Instead of the word MAAIZO apparently 
some other, more general word meaning 'building' could have stood in the 
phrase in question. As such a word the basic word *M0 'building' of the phrase 
MAAIZO, or the word MANO 'built; building; construction work' occurring 
in line 24 of the great inscription, can be taken into consideration. Thus on the 
basis of these considerations the initial sentence of the Palamedes inscription 
can be restored as follows: 

[EIAO MANO MO OOHPKO AOPO ВАГОЛАГГО] 

In the great inscription the denomination of the sanctuary was followed 
by the subordinate clause СI AO I ВАГО РАО KAN H PKI NA МО В АРГО 
KIP АО «which was made by the Lord King the name-bearer of Kaniska». 

5 See l t . GÖBL: Die Münzp rägung de r K u ä ä n . 212 ff . , 251 (Fr . Al the im — R . 
STIEHL: Finanzgeschichte der Spä tan t ike . F r a n k f u r t a m Main 1957.). 
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The equivalent of this in the Palamedes inscription can hardly be supposed, 
because there at the most such a var iant of this sentence could appear: «which 
the Lord, the King of Kings, the Son of God, named af te r his own name», 
b u t the underlining of this obvious motif is not justified by anything. On the 
o ther hand, we can think of the possibility, tha t the denomination of the sanc-
t u a r y in the inscription could be followed by such a formula, which we could 
read in the Res Gestae Divi Saporis in connection with the fire-sanctuary 
foundations of Sâhpuhr I. Here the formula of the foundation of the fire-sanc-
t u a r y is as follows: (Parthian version, lines 17«—18) . . . YTYBWm 'trw HI) 
hwsrw-Sliypwhr SMH pty LN 'rw'n W p'snm « . . . I found 1 fire(-sanctuary) 
by the name 'Xusrav-Sâhpuhr ' for our soul and name-preservation». On the 
basis of this af ter the denomination of the sanctuary the following subordinate 
sentence could be presumed also in the Palamedes inscription: «which the 
Lord , the King of Kings, the Son of God, founded (or: caused to be built) 
for his (own) soul». In this case we must , naturally, also suppose, that between 
the fire(-sanctuaries) and the salvation of the founders also according to the 
religious conviction of the Kusäna rulers the same close relations existed, as 
according to the conception of the Arsacids and the Sassanians. Otherwise 
th is is probable also by itself. 

If we try now to restore this passage in the inscription, then, in accordance 
with the Indian titles maharaja rajatiraja devaputra of Huviska, instead of t h e 
phrase ВАГО PAO of the great inscription, we must suppore in it already the 
t i t le ВАГО PAONANO PAO in Bactrian. For the time being we do not know 
the words 'own' and 'salvation' or 'soul' from Bactrian, hu t considering the 
close relationship between the Bactrian and Avestan languages, it can hardly 
he doubtful , tha t in Bactrian we can presume the forms *XH BAAO or *XHBA-
00 and *OPONO corresponding to the Avestan words xvaêpatay- 'er selber, 
selbst ' or xvaëpaiOya- 'eigen' and urvan- 'Seele, Geist'. In connection with 
t he presumed forms of the former we have only to remark, t ha t in Bactrian 
f r o m the form *%veß- the v disappeared apparently just like in Sogdian, where 
(Man. Sogd.) we find the form xyph. Taking these into consideration, the for-
mula regarding the foundation of the sanctuary can be restored as follows: 

[CIAO I ВАГО PAONANO РАО ШЛО I*XHBAAO WPONO KIPAO] 

In the great inscription a f te r this introductory passage the review of the 
earlier history of the sanctuary followed. Since sanctuary В was newly built, 
t h e equivalent of this was apparent ly missing from the Palamedes inscription. 
Thus in this af ter the introductory pa r t immediately the name and titles of the 
founder must have followed, t ha t is to say tha t part , whose last two lines have 
already been preserved in a f ragmentary state. Now it is a question, how we can 
imagine the syntactic s tructure of this on the basis of the preserved part and 
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of the parallel Ç 3 the great inscription. As we have pointed out earlier, the of 
position of the predicate KIP AO in the order of words infers to the possibility, 
t h a t immediately before it there stood some kind of conjunction (and eventu-
ally an adverb). From this it follows, t ha t the part containing the titles of the 
initiator of the construction was a separate main or subordinate clause. This 
clause must have contained also the date of the construction, because on the 
basis of the other Surkh Kotal inscriptions we have to presume, tha t the dat ing 
was not missing also from the Palamedes inscription. I t is doubtless, however, 
tha t the dat ing appeared a t an other place, than in the great inscription, in 
which it follows af ter the enumeration of the titles of the initiator of construc-
tion. In the Palamedes inscription a f te r the enumeration of the office names 
there is no place for the dating, and thus it could stand only a t the beginning 
of the sentence. 

Now the question is, what could be the dating of the inscription. Regard-
ing this we can receive some footing from the coinage of Huviska. The con-
struction of the Surkh Kotal fire-sanctuary could have been surely a signifi-
cant event under the reign of Huviska, and thus it can be presumed, tha t it 
left some trace also in the coinage. As it has turned out from the elaboration 
of R. Gobi, the reverse of coins showing AOPO, the Fire-God, is not a t all 
general under the reign of Huviska, on the contrary, it can be regarded as 
definitely unfrequent . This circumstance shows, tha t the appearance of AOPO 
on the coins is connected with some event, or some occasion. I t is most obvious 
to bring this occasion in relationship with the construction of the fire-sanctuary 
of the ruler. Earlier, from the data of the history of construction of the Surkh 
Kotal Sanctuary district, we have already concluded, t ha t temple В could be 
built a t the end of the forties or at the beginning of the fifties of the Kaniska 
Era . Now the numismatic data fully corroborate this supposition. As it was 
namely shown by R. Gobi, the coinage of Huviska can be divided into three 
great chronological groups. I t is now very important to observe, tha t accord-
ing to the classification of Gobi, coins bearing the delineation of AOPO occur 
in the 2nd series of the third chronological group.6 Since the coinage of Hu-
viska infers the taking up of the title PAONANO РАО, and this could take 
place only in the 40th year of the Kaniska Era, therefore the entire coinage 
falls between the 40th and 60th years of this era. If the three chronological 
groups follow each other more or less proportionally within the framework 
of the 20 years, then counting 6 to 8 years for a group, the beginning of the 
third group can be dated to a time around the 52nd year. Of the coins belong-
ing to the third group mint A issued 9 series. If we devide the issue of these 
series on certain years, then the third group comprises 9 years, and exactly 
the years from the 52nd to the 60th of the Kaniska Era. According to this 

6 R . G Ö B L : op. cit. 1 9 2 f f . a n d 2 0 0 . 
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chronology the 2nd series of the third group falls to the 53rd year of the 
Kaniska Era, therefore this can be regarded with a high probability as the date 
of construction of the AQPO temple in Surkh Kotal . 

Since after the dating the denomination and titles of the initiator of 
construction follow, the relationship between the two syntactic units can be 
imagined only so, as in the similar par t of the great inscription, viz.: «in the 
53rd year so-and-so, the superintendent, etc. came here» (eventually: «in the 
53rd year so-and-so was the superintendent, etc. here»). Thus in the Palamedes 
inscription the dat ing could very likely be connected with the arriving there 
(or appointment) of the official directing the construction work, as in the great 
inscription. In this case, however, the sentence containing the dating, as well 
as the name and titles of the official directing the construction work, as a 
subordinate clause of time, must have depended from the last sentence, be-
cause otherwise the t ex t of the inscription would not contain just the date of 
the construction. On the basis of these considerations we must imagine the 
s t ructure of this pa r t of the inscription as follows: «When in the 53rd year 
so-and-so, the superintendent . . . came here, the sanctuary was built by him 
then here». According to these the t ex t of lines x + 2 and x + 3 can be 
completed as follows: 

line x + 2 [ }BIAO I ZHNOBIAO I APIO [МАЛ] 
line x -f 3 [О АГААО ТААНЦО KIP AO MI ВАГОААГГО M[AAO] 

The beginning of this part of the inscription, on the basis of the above 
arguments, can be restored on the basis of the corresponding passage of the 
great inscription. The sentence started obviously with the conjunction К АЛЛО 
'when' , after which, however, not the name and titles of the initiator of con-
struction, but the dat ing must have followed. The syntactic structure of the 
dat ing on the basis of the great inscription cannot be doubtful , viz.: Ill AO I 
numeral XPONO name of month MAO. I t is also possible, tha t this more la-
conic inscription did not contain the denomination of the month. Of the pre-
sumable numerals, ' f i f ty ' and 'three', of the dating, neither is known so far in 
Bactrian, but on the basis of the knowledge of the phonemic development of 
the Bactrian language the forms of both can be reconstructed. The Bactrian 
development of Old Iranian *pancasant- ' f i f ty ' (cp. Avestan paneü-sant-
' fünfzig'), supposed on the basis of the development Old Iranian *0risant-
' th i r ty ' > Bactrian YIPCO, could be * PIANO AGO. And the Bactrian form 
of Old Iranian *0rayah ' three' can be reconstructed presumably in the form 
* YI PI, or eventually * Y IPO. According to these the dating could be П1АО I 
*YIPI ОАО *IIANCACO XPONO. 

After the dat ing could follow the titles of the official, the end of which 
has also been preserved in line x -f- 2. The order of the enumeration of the 
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titles apparently differred from tha t of the great inscription. In tha t namely 
the denomination of the official function of the official follows immediately 
af ter his name, and a f t e r this already only his honorific titles are enumerated, 
while in the Palamedes inscription the enumeration of the titles ends with 
two office names and a honorific title. Since in the case of such enumerations 
the general practice is, t ha t first the denomination of the official function 
follows, and only af terwards the honorific titles, we mus t think of the possi-
bility, t h a t also in the Palamedes inscription after the name stood the denomi-
nation of the official function, this was followed by some honorific titles, and 
then the whole enumeration with the turn IЛО 'at the same time' passed over 
to the two office names to be read in line x -j- 2, and then ended in the hono-
rific title ALIO. As for the official function following the name, on the basis of 
the great inscription we can conclude, t h a t the initiator of the construction 
could be КАРАЛРАГГО also in this case. If the explanation of this office 
name given by me is correct, according to which in its bearer we must see t he 
superintendent or principal of a certain block or quarter of town (kara), then 
on the one hand it is likely, tha t a t the Surkh Kotal Sanctuary district one or 
more such officials acted also in the later period of the reign of Huviska, and 
on the other hand it is also obvious, t h a t the construction works of the new 
sanctuary were directed exactly bv the superintendent of the Sanctuary 
district, the КАРАЛРАГГО. The office names occurring in line x + 2 can 
also be well adjusted with the function of the district-superintendent, in as 
much as the maintenance of public security could also belong under the author-
ity of this official, thus in one person he could be also the police chief and the 
chief of the prison. 

For the reconstruction of this whole par t besides the parallel passage 
of the great inscription the letters ]OB[ fragmentarily preserved in line x + 1 
render some footing. Naturally, we have to hold unlikely already in advance, 
tha t in the Palamedes inscription the enumeration of the titles of the official 
would have been so voluminous, as in the great inscription. This is clearly 
excluded by the laconic character of the inscription. Thus we think most of the 
use of those honorific titles, which emphasise the loyalty of the official towards 
the ruler, and which follow immediately af ter the denomination of the official 
function also in the great inscription. These are the phrases KIAO ФРЕ1СТА-
PO ABO РАО I BAPOHOYPO and XOBOCAPO. The letter f ragments 
]0Ü[ are well compatible with the use of both phrases, because this group of 
letters actually occurs in the word XOBOCAPO, and it can also be presumed 
in the other phrase, in as much as in t h a t we reconstruct the entire series of 
titles ВАГО PAONANO РАО I BAEOTIOYPO of the Kusäna rulers. Of the 
two possibilities perhaps the lat ter is the more likely, because the phrase 
KIAO ФРЕ1СТАРО ABO BAEO, etc. stresses the loyalty of the official 
directing the construction towards the ruler much more definitely, than the 
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simple word XOBOGAPO. Taking all this into consideration this passage can 
be reconstructed as follows: 

line X + 1 [О ФРЕ1СТАР0 A B]0 В[АГ0 PAON AN 0 РАО I ВАГ0-
line x + 2 [ПО Y PO IAO I . . . ]BIA0 I ZHNOBIAO I APIO [МАЛ-] 
line X + 3 [0 АГАЛ0 TAAHip KIP AO MI ВАГ0ЛАГГ0 M[AA0] 

In this passage the two office names occurring in line x -f- 2 are to a 
certain extent still problematical. The word ZHNOBIAO was earlier brought 
by me in relationship with the office name jenavida occurring in the Kroraina 
documents. The la t ter occurs in the Kroraina document No. 506, in which a 
person named Kuvineya, who bears the office name jenavida camkura, together 
with several other officials, reports on the investigation of the case of a fugi-
t ive slave. I t can hardly be disputed, t h a t the two office names of Kuvineya 
denote official funct ions connected with each other, and since the word cam-
kura can with sufficient reliability be identified with the office of the Sanskrit 
nagara-raksaka- 'police chief , it was obvious to at t r ibute to the word jenavida 
t h e meaning 'chief of prison'. The Kroraina jenavida can be traced back to 
an Iranian form *zendßibo, which can be identified directly with the Bactrian 
office name ZHNOBIAO. To these da t a we could link fur ther the following 
office names: Par th ian zyndnyk, Middle Persian zynd'nyk 'prison inspector', 
a n d Parthian zynpty, and Middle Persian zynptJ The latter was interpreted by 
M. Sprengling as 'Lord Chief Armorer',8 and by H.W.Bailey as 'armourer .9  

Joining this opinion I a t tempted the explanation of the whole group of words. 
I assumed as a basic word Old I ranian *zaina- 'equipment, weapon' (cp. 
Avestan zaëna- 'Waffe') , and from this I derived the compound *zaina-pati-
' comander of military equipment' on the one hand, and the compound *zaina-
däna- 'military equipment depot', on the other hand, from which then the 
Bactr ian ZHNOBIAO 'prison inspector' , Parthian etc. zyndnyk 'prison in-
spector ' , Parthian etc. zynpty 'chief of military depot' could be derived with 
the assumption, t ha t originally the military depots were also used as prisons. 
F r o m this the fur ther conclusion results, t h a t the meaning of Bactrian ZHNO-
BIAO and Kroraina jenavida was actually 'chief of military depot and prison', 
while a t the beginning of the Sasanian Age this function was differentiated 
into two separate offices, viz. the office of the zynpty 'chief of military equip-
ment ' , and tha t of the zyndnyk 'chief of prison'. 

7 See J . HARMATTA: Acta Orient . H u n g . 11 (I960) 217 foil. I n d e p e n d e n t l y f r o m m e 
W . B. H E N N I N G col la ted t he word ZHNOBIAO with the P a r t h i a n office name zynpty, 
B S O A S 23 (1950) 50. 

8 AJSL 57 (1940) 400. 
9 D o n u m n a t . H . S . N Y B E R G obi. 6. 

line X — 1 [ К 
line x [XPONO 

КАЛЛО III AO I YIPI ОАО HANCACO] 
/ КАРАЛРАГГО KIA-
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This conception, however, which wanted to explain the presumable 
meaning of the Kroraina word jenavida mainly on the basis of the earlier ex-
planations of the words zynpty and zyndnyk, has certain difficulties. Thus in 
the first place in the case of the office name *zaina-pati- the relationship of 
the functions 'chief of military equipment' and 'prison inspector' is not quite 
obvious. Besides this it is also not quite sure, that the title zynpty is really to 
be interpreted as 'chief of military equipment'. The titles zynpty and zyndnyk 
do not namely occur simultaneously, side by side, but the office name zynpty 
appear under the reign of Arta^sahr, and the office name zyndnyk under the 
reign of Sähpuhr I. Since the Greek version of the Res Gestae Divi Saporis 
does not translate the office name zynpty, but only transliterates it, thus actu-
ally we have no footing from Parthian and Middle Persian regarding the func-
tion of this official. 

Sprengling and Bailey in the interpretation 'Lord Chief Armorer' and 
'armourer', respectively, were obviously lead by the circumstance, that they 
identified the element zyn- of the word with the Middle Iranian word zën 
'equipment, armour'. I t is a question, however, whether an office 'chief of 
military equipment' can be presumed under the reign of Arta/äahr at all. 
At any rate it is remarkable, that this office disappears under Sähpuhr I, al-
though otherwise the organization of offices was considerably expanded during 
his reign. At the same time, under Arta^sahr we do not find the equivalent 
of the office zyndnyk 'prison inspector' appearing under Sähpuhr. The most 
simple solution of the arising problems would be to see in the element zyn-
of the title zynpty not the word zën 'equipment, armour', but the Middle Ira-
nian word zën 'guarding, custody' (cp. Avestan zaënayhan- 'wachend, wachsam' 
zaëni.bubra- 'reg, eifrig wachend, wachsam', zaënahvant- 'wachsam, regsam' 
etc., Parthian zyn'yy 'zur Hut, bewacht', hwzynyy 'in guter Hut ' , Buddh. 
Sogdian zynyh 'dépôt, gage', Man. Sogdian zynyy 'zur Hut an vertrautes Gut, 
Depot' , Saka ysïnïya- 'entrusted', Kroraina jheniga- 'under the care of'10). 
In this case the Bactrian ZHNOBI AO, Kroraina jenavida, Parthian zynpty, 
and Middle Persian zynpt could be alike the 'chief of custody', and the Parthian, 
Middle Persian word zynd'n could have the meaning 'place of custody'. 

If we accept this explanation, then the word zynpty appearing in the 
enumeration of the Res Gestae Divi Saporis among the offices under Artaysahr 
would denote substantially the same office, as the word zyndnyk appearing 
at the time of Sähpuhr. ín this case the Bactrian ZHNOBI AO could be di-
rectly identified with the Parthian title zynpty, and Middle Persian zynpt. 
The circumstance, tha t in Kroraina Prakrit in the word jheniga- jh-, and in 

1 0 Regarding the quo ted d a t a see CHR. BARTHOLOMAE: Al t i ranisches W ö r t e r b u c h . 
S t r a s sbu rg 1904; W . HENNING: E in manichä isches Bet- und Be i ch t enbuch . A l ' A W 193(3. 
89; ST. KONOW: P r i m e r of K h o t a n e s e Saka . Oslo 1949. 128; E . BENVENISTE: Vessan ta ra 
J ä t a k a . Pa r i s 1946. 98; T . BURROW: The L a n g u a g e of the K h a r o s t h i Documents f r o m 
Chinese T u r k e s t a n . Cambr idge 1937. 93. 
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the t i t le jenavidaj- corresponds to the I ran ian initial z-, does not cause any diffi-
culty. On the one hand the two words originate namely f rom two different 
I ran ian languages, f rom Bactrian and f rom Saka, and can be adoptions from 
different times, and on the other hand the alternation j and jh can also other-
wise be proved from the Prakrit documents written in Kharos th i script. Thus 
for example the word dhyäna- appears in Kroraina Prakr i t in the form jäna-, 
while in the inscription of the Taxila copper ring we f ind the development 
Jhanapriya- of the name Dhyänapriya-. If, however, we should still adher to 
the conception, according to which the tit le zynpty is in relationship with the 
word zën 'equipment, weapon' (cp. Middle Persian zynlcly 'armourer ' on the 
Pârsïy ostracon from Dura-Europos, Armenian zinvor 'Soldat, Krieger' < 
I ran ian *zênvar, etc.), then we must completely separate f rom this the Bactrian 
office name ZHNOBIAO, and the Krora ina office name jenavida. 

Since in the word APIO following a f t e r the title ZHNOBIAO, according 
to t h e interpretation given above, we must see a honorific title, thus the pre-
ceding title ]BIAO can better correspond to the office camkura 'police chief' 
appear ing together with the Kroraina tit le jenavida, whose equivalent was 
sought for by us earlier in the word APIO. Unfortunately, among the Iranian 
office names the tit le denoting the office of the 'police chief' is so far not known. 
For t h e denomination of this office t h e title typty' (pi.) known from the Old 
Tes tament (Dan. 3,2) and the Elephantine papyri (Cowley No. 27.9) can perhaps 
be t aken most into consideration. This appears in Cowley No. 27 in the enu-
merat ion dyny typty' gwSky' «judges, typty', detective», and this context here 
makes the interpretation 'police chief' obvious. This is supported also by the 
occurrence of the word in the Old Testament , where it is found similarly in an 
enumerat ion, viz. : . . . dtbry tpty' . . . «judges, tpty'». The context requires 
also here some kind of public security office. 

The word typty' has so far no acceptable explanation. Among the ex-
planat ions made so far, the conception of I. Scheftelowitz, according to which 
the Aramaic form would be the transliteration of an Old Persian word 
*0ayapati- 'Lagerkommandant ' ,1 1 cannot be accepted either f rom the phone-
tic, or from the semantic point of view.12 On account of similar difficulties the 
explanat ion of E. Benveniste is also unlikely, according to which this word 
would be the adoption of an Old Persian form *Oahyapati-.13 From the pho-
net ic point of view satisfactory is the etymology of W. B. Henning, who traced 
back the Aramaic form to Old Persian *täyupätä- 'der vor den Dieben schützt'.14  

H. H . Schaeder argued against this explanation saying, t h a t the meaning of 

11 Scripta Univ r. a t q u e Bibl. Hieroso l . I . 1923. (It was n o t accessible for me.) 
1 2 Cp. H. H . S C H A E D E R ' S r emarks , I r an i sche Bei t räge. I . Ha l l e (Saale) 1930. 65 

foil. 
13 J A 225 (1934) 185 ff . Ср. W . В. H E N N I N G ' S remarks , op. cit. 90. 
1 4 F . С . A N D R E A S —W. H E N N I N G : Mi t te l i ranische Manicha ica a u s Chinesisch-Tur-

k e s t a n . S P A W Berl in 1933. 359. 
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the compound *täyu-pätar- could be only 'protector of the thieves', which 
would not be a quite felicitous title for a 'police chief',15 but later on Henning 
modified his conception to a certain extent, and on the basis of the meaning 
'Diebe bewachen' of the Sogdian verb "p'y- occurring on one occasion, inter-
preted the Old Persian word as 'der die Diebe bewacht ' .1 6 Henning's explana-
tion f rom the semantic point of view would correspond to the interpretation 
'police chief' resulting from the context, the difficulty is, however, t h a t the 
meaning of the Sogdian continuation of the Old Iranian verb *ä-päy-, occurring 
on one occasion, can hardly be presumed in Old Persian in connection with 
the simple verb pay-. Thus against the etymology *täyu-pätar- the objection 
continues to exist, t ha t the meaning of such a compound in Old Persian could 
only be 'protector of the thieves'. 

These difficulties of the explanation of the word typty' can be solved, if 
we trace it back to the Old Persian form *täyu-pati-. The meaning of this is, of 
course, not 'lord of the thieves' or 'head of the thieves', which would not be a 
very felicitous denomination for a police chief either. In recent times H. W. 
Bailey pointed out on several occasions, tha t the meaning of the Indo-Iranian 
word pati- in office names can be not only 'lord of ' , bu t also 'official in charge 
of' , as this frequently occurs in both Old Indian and Old Iranian.17 Thus the 
meaning of the Old Persian title *täyu-pati- could be 'official entrusted with 
the affairs, supervision of the thieves', and this fully corresponds to the in-
ferred meaning 'police chief' of the Aramaic word typty'. Since the Old Iranian 
word *täyu- ' thief ' (cp. Avestan täyav- 'Dieb') seems to be fairly wide-spread 
in the Iranian language area (cp. Middle Persian t'y 'Dieb', Buddh. Sogdian 
t'yh 'voleur', Man. Sogdian t'ywnyy 'Diebstahl',18), the possibility is not exclud-
ed, t h a t the Old Persian title *täyupati- survived also in Bactrian terri tory. 
Thus we can think eventually about the possibility, t ha t the title s tanding 
in line X + 2 of the Palamedes inscription before the word ZHNOBIAO, 
can be restored in the form *TAIO]BIAO. 

On the basis of the above argumentation we can restore the text of the 
Palamedes inscription in its main features. This reconstruction, natural ly, 
cannot claim to be regarded as an authentic and precise littéral restoration of 
the text of the inscription, but with the help of the parallel passages of the 
great inscription and the preserved parts the contents of the inscription can 
be defined with considerable certainty, and part of the text can be reconstructed 
with a high probability. Those words, which have not occurred so far in 

1 5 I r a n i c a . Ber l in 1934. 5. Cp. also W . EILERS: I r an i sche B e a m t e n n a m e n in de r 
kei lschrif t l ichen Über l ie ferungen. Leipzig 1940. 126. 

16 E i n manichä i sches Bet- und Beichtenbuch. 9 0 . H E N N I N G repeated th i s exp lana -
t ion even in recen t t imes , see F R . R O S E N T H A L : A G r a m m a r of Biblical Aramaic . Wies-
baden 1961. 58. 

17 BSOAS 14 (1952) 421, T P h S 1956. 113. 
18 Cp. W . H E N N I N G : op. cit. 1 0 ; E . B E N V E N I S T E : V e s s a n t a r a J ä t a k a . 18. 
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Bact r ian , were marked by us with an asterisk (*). Thus the presumable original 
lex t of the inscription, with the above reservations, can be illustrated as fol-
tows: 

line X — 3 [EIAO MANO MO OOIIPKO AOPO ВАГОЛАГГО 01] 
line X — 2 [AO I ВАГО PAONANO РАО П1А0 I *XHBAAO WPO] 
l i n e x - 1 [NO KIP AO КАЛАО П1А0 I *YIPI ОАО *IIANCACO] 
line X [XPONO I К А РАЛРА Г IV КI A] 
line X + 1 [О ФРЕЮТАРО АВ]0 В[АГ0 PAONANO РАО I ВАГ0] 
line X + 2 [nOYPO IAO I *TAI0]BIA0 I ZHNOBIAO I API0[MAA] 
line X + 3 [0 АГАЛО TAAHI]0 KIP AO MI ВАГОЛАГГО M[AA0] 
line X + 4 AI А ПАЛ АМН AO Y 

Translation: 

[«This building here is the «Ruviska» A0so-sanctuary,] 
[which the Lord, t he King of Kings caused to be built] 
[for his own soul. When in the f i f ty- th i rd] 
[era-year the district superintendent,] 
[who is most devoted t]o the L[ord, the King of Kings, the ] 
[Son of God, and simultaneously the police] chief, the inspector 

of prison, the righteous 
[came here], then caused the sanctuary to be built (through me) h[ere] 

through Palamedes.» 

I I . T H E U N F I N I S H E D S U R K H K O T A L I N S C R I P T I O N 

I 

In the course of the excavations a t Surkh Kotal an unfinished inscrip-
tion was found, of which only the first line was scratched in by the stone-cutter, 
and only the first six or seven letters of it were carved by him permanently. 
The inscription was reviewed first by R. Curiel,1 and later on in its first 5 letters 
W. B. Henning recognized the word XPONO = Saka lesuna- 'regnal year, 
reign'.2 The further deciphering and interpretation of the inscription was ren-
dered impossible by the circumstance, t h a t on the photograph published by 
Curiel only the first six, permanently carved letters were legible, and the auto-
g raphy made by Curiel on the scratched in letters did not seem to be reliable. 
The possibilities for the s tudy of the inscription have become, however, much 

1 Inscr ip t ions de S u r k h Ko ta l . J A 242 (1954) 189 ff . 
2 S u r k h Kotal . B S O A S 18 (1956) 367. 
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more favourable on account of the fact, t ha t A. Maricq published an excellent 
photograph of the latex impression made by him.3 Maricq also recognized, 
t ha t a f ter the word XPONO a date follows, and thus he read and interpreted 
the first 9 letters of the inscription as follows: XPONO XOE M[ «an 285, mois 
. . .».4 This surprising dating makes the inscription especially important and 
interesting from the viewpoint of the history of the Kusânas. Thus, however, 
hopeless the deciphering of the scratched in letters appears to be a t the f irst 
glance, the historical meaning of the inscription demands from us to a t t empt 
to solve this task. 

The reading of the first 6 letters cannot be doubtful , viz. XPONO X. 
The seventh letter was read by Maricq as O, but the form of this is somewhat 
different from tha t of the previous two O-s. While those are slightly oval, this 
is smaller in size and its form is nearer to the circle. Besides this, below in the 
middle a short line s tar ts out from it. All this renders it likely, t ha t we have t o 
deal not with an O, but with a qoppa. I t s correct reading therefore will be O. 
According to Maricq the next letter is E . To this reading contradicts, however, 
the circumstance, t h a t the outer contour of the letter apparently represents 
a closed oval, which in the middle is divided into two par ts by a horizontal stroke 
I t can therefore hardly be doubted, t h a t instead of an E a О should be read. 
Thus the figure standing after XPONO 'year of reign, year of era' will not be 
XOE = 275, but XoO = 299. The circumstance, t h a t the qoppa occurs in the 
Bactrian Greek alphabet , should not surpise us. The letters used as numerals 
remain as a rule in use also in the case if otherwise in the script they are no 
longer applied. The form of the sigma used to denote the numeral 200 in this 
inscription also preserves a much earlier form, in as much as this variant of 
it consisting of four lines was in use only till Kuju la Kadphises.5 

The next letter was read by Maricq as M, most probably lead by the 
presumption, t ha t a f t e r the date of year the word MAO 'month ' must follow 
in the dating. On the photograph, however, clearly enough а В can be read, 
to the right of which still the vertical branch of a letter is discernible in the 
1st zone of the jihotograph. (Maricq publishes namely the long line of the in-
scription divided into 5 photographic zones, however he unfortunately omits 
to mark the places where the certain zones of the photograph are linked to 
each other.) 

At the beginning of the 2nd photographic zone O B can be read. Since 
the form of the letters exactly coincides with tha t of the letters to be seen a t 
the end of the 1st photographic zone, here the two photographic zones are 
apparent ly overlapping each other. After the В we can see even with the naked 

3 L a grande inscr ip t ion de Kan içka e t l ' é téo tokhar ien . J A 246 (1958) P la te I I I . 
1 J A 2 4 6 ( 1 9 5 8 ) 4 1 6 . The da t e 2 8 5 w i t h M A R I C Q is a p p a r e n t l y a clerical error in 

p lace of 275. 
5 See I . H . V A N L O H U I Z E N - D E L E E U W : The «Scythian» Per iod . Leiden 1 9 4 9 . 3 7 8 . 
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eye a small size A, whose lower pa r t falls in one line with the lower par t of the 
B. To the right from the A, looking through a magnifying glass, in a somewhat 
higher level than the A, a B a n d an О are discernible very vaguely. After the O, 
where there is a hole in the stone, as if the outlines of a dim P would be visible 
under the magnifying glass, and to the right from this two inclined lines con-
nec ted above, tha t is presumably an A, and then again a vague О can be 
observed. Hereafter an N discernible also with the naked eye follows, and then 
a scra tch reminding of a below opened triangle, hardly visible even under a 
magnifying glass, very likely an A, on the right side branch of which a fairly 
def in i te vertical scratch passes through. After this quite clearly an N is dis-
cernible, whose left side upper corner is occupied by a hole in the stone. To 
the r ight from the N a long vertical scratch can be seen, this is apparently not 
a character , and then clearly enough the outlines of an О are discernible. Thus 
the reading of the 2nd photographic zone could be as follows: QBArГОРАОл-

W O . And in this we can immediately recognize the titles ВАГО and PAO-
NANO of the Kusâna Kings. Thus on the basis of the aforesaid we can state, 
t h a t in our inscription af ter the date of year not a more precise dating (month, 
day), b u t immediately the titles of a King followed. 

A t the beginning of the 3rd photographic zone the scratched in figure of 
a sl ightly angular P is fairly well seen. After this two inclined lines crossing 
each other above can be seen, which could most probably be interpreted as 
a scratched in A put up in all haste. To the right from this a well discernible 
О follows, and then similarly clearly enough а В can be read, whose upper par t 
is unproport ionately bigger than its lower part . Hereafter a slightly arched, 
ver t ica l long scratch can be observed (apparently not a character), and then 
we can see an A of fairly regular figure, whose two upper branches slightly 
cross each other. The scratch marking the lower cross line of the A, crossing 
its r igh t side upper branch, goes over into another letter, which can be regarded 
as an obliquely drawn Z. The lower branch of the Z is again interconnected 
wi th t he next letter, which looks like an oval of fairly irregular shape, with 
a horizontal scratch in its middle. The whole scratch was perhaps made as 
a resul t of repeated a t tempts , in its present form it can be interpreted as 0 
or O. Af te r this an obliquely standing, small size triangle is visible, apparently 
a A. To the right f rom the A a fairly regular H can be observed, whose lower 
p a r t stretches much lower, than the A preceding it. Now still a letter of similar 
form, bu t slightly bigger and placed somewhat higher, follows, in which the 
scra tch marking its middle cross line s tar ts out f rom the upper end of the pre-
ceding letter. Then again a long, oblique, definite scratch (apparently not a 
character) can be seen, to the right of which a clear О can be read. After the О 
a large size В follows, the lower pa r t of which is much larger, than its upper 
p a r t , a n d stretches deeply below the lower lines of the other letters. At the 
edge of the photographic zone still the vertical branch of a letter is discernible. 
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Thus the reading of the 3rd photographic zone can be as follows: P A O B A Z O A -

H H O B . F rom this we receive the word P A O and the name B A Z O A H H O . 

The former together with the word P A O N A N 0 of t he 2nd photographic 
zone gives the well known title P A O N A N О Р А О 'King of Kings ' of the K u s ä n a 
Kings, while the form B A Z O A H H O can be identified wi th the name of the 
Kusäna ruler Väsudeva, which appears on the coins in t he form B A Z O A H O . 

The form to be read on our inscription can be interpreted as an or thographic 
variant of this name, or — taking into consideration the provisional character 
of the scratching — it can be regarded simply as an error of the s tone-cut ter , 
which apparent ly would have been corrected by him a t the final carving. 

At the beginning of the 4th photographic zone we can see the same let ter 
B, as a t the end of the 3rd photographic zone, thus here we have again to do 
with overlapping. Af te r the В we can observe a vertical scratch and a horizon-
tal scratch crossing the top of the former one at right angles, which could be 
most easily interpreted as а Г, or eventual ly as an improvised A. After th is we 
can read a smaller and a larger 0, then a II standing very near to a P follows, 
which is crossed by a long oblique scratch (not a character !). This character 
differs f rom the P in as much as its r ight side is arched like an inverse S, and 
it differs f rom the usual form of the П , in as much as its r ight side arched p a r t 
is not linked in an angular form to its upper horizontal line, and tha t below it 
approaches more closely the left side vertical stem. This deviation f r o m the 
regular form is very likely the consequence of the improvised scratching. To 
the right f rom the II a recumbent, not entirely closed oval divided in the middle 
by a vertical scratch into two par t s can be seen. A similar, but upr ight oval 
could be observed in the 3rd photographic zone in the name B A Z J O A H H O . 

Like there, very likely also here we have to do with an О or eventual ly Q 
scratched in with repeated a t tempts . Af t e r this the scratch of a slightly impro-
vised Y can be read (its left oblique s tem does not reach quite its right vert ical 
stem), and then the outlines of a P can very vaguely be seen, they are almost 

' to be guessed, an oblique scratch (not a character !) passes through it . To the 
right f rom this an О can be read, whose lower par t is touched by an oblique 
strong scratch. To the О on the right side still an ovally arched line is l inked, 
which is perhaps the result of the repeated a t tempts for the scratching in of 
the 0. At the edge of the photographic zone under a magnifying glass well 
discernible is still a narrow scratched in K, around whose right side oblique 
stems the stone was chipped off. According to these the 4th photographic zone 
can be read as follows: B P J A O O I I O J Q Y P O K . From the reading as an inde-
pendent word can be separated the form В Г \ A O O H O \ Q Y P O , which can be 
identified with the t i t le B A P O N O Y P O occurring in the Nokonzoko-inscription. 
The slightly differring form of our inscription arose very likely so, t h a t the 
stone-cutter a t the scratching in le f t ou t the letter A a f t e r the B, and then 
writing down the word ВГО he observed the mistake, bu t did not hold it 
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necessary to re-scratch the letters, but he added another 0 to the form ВГО 
in order to insure the 4 spaces required for t he form ВАГО a t the carving. 
Thus the correct reading of the word will be as follows: В(АуГ0{0}П0УР0. 

At the beginning of the 5th photographic zone again a smaller overlap-
p ing can be observed, viz. the right side oblique stems of the К to be read a t 
t he end of the 4th photographic zone are well discernible. This is followed by 
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a vaguely scratched in 0, and then a considerably large size P can be seen. To 
the right f rom this 3 clearly discernible letters, viz. ONO, are situated. And now 
а Л follows, whose two branches below are crossed by a long oblique scratch 
(this apparently does not belong to the letter). After this a slightly oblique P 
is to be seen, around which the stone has been chipped off a t several points. 
The last 3 letters of the photographic zone can clearly be read, viz. OYN. 
Between the two stems of the N below in the stone a hole can be observed. 
Thus the reading of the 5th photographic zone is as follows: KOPONOAPOYN. 
From this the form KOPONO can without any difficulty be identified with 
the word KOPANO, known from the Kusäna coins, which on the late Kusäna 
coins appears in the form KOPONO, just like in our inscription.6 

Thus we can give the following reading of the whole inscription according 
to the division of the photographs published by Maricq: 

i 
XPONO ZOO В 

О Вг А ГО PA03NrA3N0 
i 

PAO BAZOAH [H}OB 
I 

B(A )ГО {О }ГЮ Y РОК 

KOPONO APOYN 
Eliminating now the overlappings we get the following tex t : XPONO ZOO 
В А ГО PAONANO PAO BAZ0AH{H}0 В(А)>Г0{0}1ЮУР0 KOPONO 
APOYN. 

I I 

From the linguistic point of view our inscription with the exception of 
one word can easily be interpreted, viz. <<(ln) the 299th year . The magnificent 
King of Kings Väsudeva, the Son of God, the Kusäna . . .». Disregarding for 
the time being the unidentified word APOYN, we can s ta te t h a t the scratched 
in 1st line of the inscription contains the dating and the complete set of t i t les 
of the Kusäna King Väsudeva. In the Indian inscriptions Väsudeva bears the 
titles mahäräja räjatiräja, devaputra, and sähi.1 Of these saht is very likely 
the title of the Kusäna rulers in their own Kusäna language, which — in as 
much as it occurs at all appears always before the n a m e in an uninflected 
form, while the other elements of the titles stand in genitive.8 Therefore a t the 
comparison of the Bactrian and Indian titles of the K u s ä n a Kings this must 
be disregarded. Of the other titles räjatiräja is apparent ly the equivalent of 
PAONANO PAO, and devaputra the equivalent of ВАГОПОУРО. As we can 
see, the Bactrian BAVO has no equivalent in the Indian set of titles, while in 
Bactrian there is no equivalent for the Indian mahäräja. The presumption, 

"See R . G Ö B L in t he fol lowing work : F R . A L T H E I M — R . S T I E H L : Finan/ .geschichte 
der Spä tan t ike . F r a n k f u r t a m Main 1957. 250. 

' S e e the list of MARICQ: J A 246 (1958) 392 foil. 
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t h a t the titles of the Kusäna rulers in our inscription can be traced back to 
a n older past in Bactr ia , and all their elements are of a stereotype character, 
is proved by the fac t t ha t all their component par ts can be found in the 
earlier monuments of Bactrian writing. Thus the ti t les ВАГО РАО and 
BAFOnOYPO occur already in the Nokonzoko-inscription dated to the 31st 
year of the Kusäna Era , while PAONANO РАО is a permanent element of 
t h e Kusäna coin legends. 

As it is known, the origin of the set of titles of t he Kusäna Kings is 
a ra ther complicated problem. In contrast to the earlier conception, founded 
b y Lüders, according to which the set of titles of the K u s ä n a Kings, and 
especially the set of titles of Kaniska П in the Ära inscription, reflects the claim 
for the domination of the world, and besides the characteristic Kusäna title 
of the ruler also contains the office names of the Chinese, Indian, and Roman 
rulere,9 more recently Maricq expounded the theory t h a t the most important 
elements of the titles of the Kusäna rulers are of Parthian origin, and tha t the 
Bactr ian and Indian titles of the K u s ä n a Kings exactly cover each other.10 

According to his opinion namely the Par th ian , Kusäna, and Indian titles corre-
spond to each other in the following way: ßaaiXevg = РАО = maliäräja, 
ßaaiXevg ßaatXemv = PAONANO PAO = maharaja räjätiräja, Оюлатою = 
BATOnOYPO = devaputra, and the last two are adoptions f rom the Parthians. 

This conception has, however, several difficulties. F i r s t of all the titles 
of the Indian inscriptions, as we have seen, do not correspond exactly to those 
used on the linguistic monuments of Bactria. But apa r t from the mutual 
absence of the equivalents of the titles ВАГО and sähi, t he titles PAONANO 
РАО and maharaja räjätiräja do not correspond either exact ly to each other. 
I t is t rue tha t to the Bactrian set of titles ВАГО PAONANO РАО В А ГО-
ЛО Y PO in India as a rule mahäräja räjätiräja devaputra corresponds, bu t 
f r o m this we can draw the conclusion, t h a t the translation of the title PAO-
NANO PAO is mahäräja räjätiräja, with as little justification, as the conclu-
sion, tha t the office name mahäräja is the equivalent of ВАГО. According to 
Maricq the title mahäräja in itself renders the meaning of the word РАО. 
T h u s we could expect t h a t in accordance with the Indian t i t le mahäräja räjä-
tiräja in Bactria we f ind the expression РАО PAONANO РАО. This, however, 
never occurs, and cannot occur either, and exactly this circumstance clearly 
shows, that mahäräja is a characteristically Indian ruler 's title. In Bactrian 
t h e title РАО denotes namely such a king, over whom the PAONANO РАО 
rules. Consequently the title РАО PAONANO РАО would be a complete non-
sense. In India, however, mahäräja in itself is already the t i t le of such a ruler, 
who rules over several minor kings, or räjas, and thus as an office name of 

8 MARICQ: J A 246 (1958) 383. 
9 H . LÜDERS: Phi lo logica Indica . G ö t t i n g e n 1940. 233 foil. 

10 J A 246 (1958) 372 f f . 
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similar meaning can s tand beside t he title räjätiräja. The circumstance t h a t 
the word maharaja serves sometimes not only for the rendering of the title 
ßaadevg péyag, but also for the rendering of the simple tit le ßaadevg, is appar-
ently explained by the fact, that the sphere of power of the ßaadevg concerned 
(Demetrios) in India or according to the Indian conceptions corresponded 
to t h a t of a maharaja. 

From all this i t is clear that the word maharaja in the set of titles of the 
Graeco-Indian, Saka, and Kusäna kings always reflects charateristically 
Indian conditions or aspect, and t hus its use expressed a political claim or 
claim of suppremacy over India. At the same time the use of the title räjätiräja 
of similar meaning beside mahäräja undoubtedly indicates, t ha t the former is 
a semantic borrowing of a foreign phrase, tha t of the Greek ßaadevg ßaatMtov 
or the Saka sähänu sähi or the Bactr ian PAONANO PAO. Since in Par th ian 
the tit le ßaadevg ßaademv = MLKYN MLK' occurs much earlier, in this case 
we can accept the presumption, t h a t the source of the quoted Saka, Bactrian, 
and Indian titles can be traced back to the titles of the Par th ian Kings. 

The question of the origin, formation, and development of the rulers' 
titles is, however, no t a mere problem of the history of language, but is in a 
close connection with the formation of the ideology of politics and power, and 
exact ly this is the factor, which determines the philological side of this proce-
dure. Thus we cannot have any doubt about the fact, t h a t the taking up of the 
title ßaadevg ßaodewv of the Par th ian rulers on part of Moa was not done acci-
dentally, but it was a political s tep of great importance. The Indo-Scythian 
King apparently wanted to show by this also in the international relationship, 
t h a t he holds himself an equal power with the Par thian rulers. An examination 
of the historical circumstances renders also likely, t h a t this step on pa r t of 
Moa meant the shaking off of the political dependence f rom the Par th ians just 
like in the case of Tigranes, King of Armenia, as this was clearly seen already 
by St. Konow.11 

In this case, however, the supposition becomes forthwith unlikely, accord-
ing to which the Kusäna title BAPOIJOYPO = devaputra would be the adop-
tion of the Parthian Эеолатшд. Let us examine namely a little more closely 
the historical and linguistic conditions of this conception. The title Оеолахсод 
is used among the Par th ian rulers for the last time by Phraates I I I (69 — 57 
В. C.), and with the Kusânas the t i t le devaputra is taken up for the first t ime 
by K u j u l a Kadphises, and at accomparatively late date, it occurs namely only 
in the Taxila inscription dated to year 136 of the Old Saka Era, and on a series 
of his coins of late issue. Year 136 of the Old Saka Era according to our calcu-
lation (see later) corresponds to 70/71 A. D., thus between the last use of the 
Par th ian title Оеолахсод and the appearance of the Kusäna royal title deva-

11 ST. KONOW: Corpus I n s c r i p t i o n u m Ind iea rum. Vol . I I . l ' a r t I . K h a r o s h t h i 
In sc r ip t i ons with the excep t ion of those of Aéoka. Calcut ta 1929. X X X — X X X I . 
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putra there is a space of time corresponding to over one and a quarter of a 
century. In the age of Kujüla Kadphlses the Parthian title was apparently 
already no more in use, and it could by no means have any political actuality, 
so t h a t from a historical point of view we cannot even think about the possi-
bility, tha t it could have been the source of the element ВАГОПОУРО = 
devaputra of the Kusäna royal titles. 

Besides this, however, it seems to be also very doubtful tha t the Parthian 
word baypuhr corresponding to the Greek Оеопатщ would have ever occurred 
among the Parthian titles of the Parthian Kings. The titles of the Parthian 
Kings appeared at least in three languages, viz. Greek, Babylonian, and Par-
thian (Aramaic). Of these we know best the Greek titles, fairly well the Baby-
lonian titles, and we have only a few data on the Parthian titles.12 We can a t 
any rate state also on the basis of data available so far, tha t the titles of the 
Par th ian rulers used in these three different languages covered each other as 
inaccurately, as the Bactrian and Indian titles of the Kusäna Kings. Thus 
as long as the word baypuhr will not be found among the titles used by the 
Parthian rulers in the Parthian language, we must hold absolutely uncertain 
the supposition, according to which the Kusäna ВАГОПО YPO could be the 
adoption of the Parthian word baypuhr. 

The phonemic form of the word BAPOYIOYPO also contradicts to the 
adoption from Parthian. If namely this word would be the adoption of 
the Parthian form baypuhr, then it ought to appear in Bactrian in the form 
*BA rilOYPO. The fact, however, that the word occurs in the inscription in 
the form ВАГОПО Y PO, on the one hand clearly shows, tha t it is a compound 
which arose in Bactrian itself, and on the other hand its phonemic form also 
betrays, that this composition cannot be traced back to a longer past. In the 
rootwords and in the older compounds the continuation of -p- between two 
vowels in Bactrian is -В (see for example NOBIXTO < *ni-piSta- in the Nokon-
zoko-inscription), and thus if in the word BAPOnOYPO we find -II-, this 
indicates that the compound was formed at a comparatively recent time. 

On the basis of all these we can hold it doubtless tha t the Bactrian title 
BAPOnOYPO and the Indian title devaputra of the Kusäna rulers does not 
originate from the titles of the Parthian Kings. Considering the historical con-
ditions of the formation of royal titles, we must also presume, that the adop-
tion of this title on par t of Kujüla Kadphises is connected with some concrete 
historical event, or with the general historical situation of his reign. A closer 
investigation of the historical conditions of the age of Kujüla Kadphises will 
show tha t it is really not very difficult to find the factor, which lead to the 
insertion of the title ВАГОПО YPO into the series of titles of the Kusäna Kings. 

12 On the Nisa ost r á k o n N ü . 1 7 6 0 : 'rsk MLK' (H. М . Д Ь Я К О Н О В — В. А. Л И В Ш И Ц : 
Документы из Нисы I в. до н. э. Moscow 1960. 113), in the Xväsag- insc r ip t ion of Susa : 
'rtbnw MLK'N MLK' ( W . B . HENNING: A N N S 2 ( 1 9 5 2 ) 176. 
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Those sporadical historical data , in the first place the laconic reports of 
the Chinese sources, which are at our disposal regarding the history of t he 
Kusänas in the 1st century A. D., bear testimony about the fact, t ha t in this 
period the first relations were already established between the newly founded 
Kusäna Empire and China. Even if we disregard the obscure report, according 
to which the first Buddhist works came to China13 in 2 B. C. from the Yiie-chï 
we cannot completely ignore the Buddhis t tradition, according to which the 
introduction of Buddhism in China took place during the reign of Emperor 
Ming-ti, in the years 64 — 67 A. D.14 Although this tradition, according to which 
Buddha 's figure appeared to Ming-ti in his dream, bears the character of a reli-
gious legend, and cannot be regarded as authentic already on account of the 
fact, t h a t Buddhist communities can be traced in China already earlier, i ts 
element, tha t at this t ime Ming-ti sent a delegate to India, t h a t is to the K u s ä n a 
Empire, to get closer acquainted with Buddhism, can well correspond to rea-
lity, because the brother of the Emperor himself was a pat ron of the Buddhis t 
communities in China. 

On the other hand, on part of the newly formed Kusäna Empire also 
a great interest was shown towards the Han Empire. The basis of this was in 
the first place the commerce carried on with China on the «Silk Route», which 
meant an important factor in the economic life of the Kusäna Empire. Thus it 
can well be understood, tha t Kujö la Kadphises strived to establish fr iendly 
relations with China, and by the end of the eighties rendered help to the Chinese 
governor fighting in East Turkestan, and then soon af ter this he sent delegates 
to China to ask for a Chinese princess as his wife. Even if this mission was f rus t -
rated as a result of the short-sighted prestige policy of Pan Ch'ao, the Chinese 
governor of East Turkestan, and moreover it came even to an armed clash 
between the Yûe-chï and the Chinese, the peaceful relations continued fu r the r 
very soon, and between 89 and 105 already again a delegation arrived f rom 
India, the Kusäna Empire, in China.15 

The taking up of the title ВАГОПОУРО 'son of God' on par t of the Ku-
säna ruler can also be inserted well into the framework of the historical rela-
tions of the Kusäna Empire and China outlined above. The legend of Emperor 
Ming-ti proves at least as much t h a t a t this time, around the middle of the 
sixties, closer relations were established between China and the Buddhis t 
areas belonging in the framework of the Kusäna Empire. At this time, there-
fore, also Kujüla Kadphises could already acquire a precise orientation about 
the weight and importance of the Han Empire. The circumstance, tha t by the 

13 See R . GROUSSET: Histoire de l ' E x t r ê m e - O r i e n t . I . P a r i s 1929. 243. 
14 See regarding th i s H . MASPERO: L e songe e t l ' ambassade de l ' empereur Ming. 

B E F E O 10 (1910) 5. 
15 Rega rd ing the Kusâna—Chinese r e l a t ions see W . M. MCGOVERN: The E a r l y 

Empi r e s of Central Asia. Chàpël Hill 1 9 3 9 . 2 7 6 foil. , 2 8 5 foil., H . Я . Б И Ч У Р И Н ( И А К И Н Ф ) : 
Собрание сведений о народах обитавших в Средней Азии. I I . M.—L. 1950. 227 — 229. 
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end of the eighties he thought already of marriage relations with the Han 
dynas ty , clearly shows tha t he regarded himself as of equal rank with the 
Chinese Emperor. Therefore it is evident t h a t he must have taken up the t i t le 
BArOnOYPO, corresponding to title t'ien-tsï 'Son of Heaven' of the Chinese 
Emperor , which clearly expressed this claim for equality of rank, before this 
da te . We have already referred to the fact , t h a t among the titles of Ku jü l a 
Kadphises the tit le devaputra appears a l ready in the Taxila inscription dat ing 
f rom year 136 of the Old Saka Era ( = 70/71 A. I).). This supports our conclu-
sion well, and at the same time it renders also likely, t ha t the adoption of the 
t i t le BAFOnOYPO = devaputra falls just to the middle of the sixties, or to 
t h e t ime, to which on the basis of the legend of Emperor Ming-ti the first rela-
t ions between the K u s ä n a Emjiire and China can be dated. 

The Bactrian translation BArOTlOYPO of the Chinese title t'ien-tsï 
'Son of Heaven' raises several philological problems. As regards in the f irst 
place the difference of meaning between the two words ('Son of Heaven' — 
'Son of God'), this is only illusive. In the Chinese Imperial title 'Heaven ' 
represents namely the 'God of Heaven', who stood in the centre of the imperial 
cult.1 6 Since the I ranians had no precise equivalent for this, they substi tuted 
it wi th the general word ßayo, bay meaning 'god'. The circumstance, tha t the 
Bactr ian word BAFOHOYPO was not used simply as a title meaning 'Son 
of God' , but at the same time it could also denote the Chinese Emperor himself, 
is rendered very probable by the fact, t h a t in the Sogdian «Ancient Letters» 
t h e Sogdian word bgpwr exactly corresponding to the Bactrian title appears 
jus t in the meaning 'Chinese Emperor ' . Since the Sogdian «Ancient Letters» 
were very likely wri t ten in 196 A. D.,17 the Sogdian evidence is separated f rom 
t h e f irst appearance of the title 'Son of God' of the Kusäna rulers only by one 
a n d a quarter of a century. On account of the lack of direct da ta for the t ime 
being it would be difficult to establish, when this phrase denoting the Chinese 
Emperor appears in Sogdian, it is, however, doubtless tha t its occurrence in 
t he Sogdian «Ancient Letters» falls still in t h a t category of time, in which the 
corresponding title BArOTlOYPO was used among the titles of the Kusäna 
rulers. 

As it was already earlier recognized by research, the word bgpwr cannot 
he an original Sogdian phrase, because in this case its writ ten form ought to 
be *bgp§ or *bgplr. H . H. Schaeder interpreted the Sogdian word as an adop-
t ion from Saka,18 b u t W. B. Henning convincingly pointed out the impossibil-
i ty of this.19 Henning himself thought of an adoption from Parthian, because 
t he phrase bgpwhr 'Son of God, Jesus' can be pointed out from Man. Par thian, 

16 See M. GRANET: L a religion des Chinois . P a r i s 1922. 56 f f . 
" S e e for t he t i m e being J . HARMATTA: A c t a A n t . H u n g . 12 (1964) 17. 
18 BSOS 8 (1936) 737 ff . ; OLZ 41 (1968) 598. 
" B S O S 10 (1940) 94. 
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and the development ßypwryc 'Göttermädchen' of the word *ßypwr adopted 
from this language is also known f rom Man. Sogdian besides the original 
Man. Sogdian form ßypSyy 'Göttersolln'.20 The question of relationship to each 
other of the Sogdian and Parthian words, however, is now rendered more 
complicated by the turn ing up of the Bactrian word BAPOPIOYPO. I t cannot 
be doubted also hereafter , that the Man. Sogdian word *ßypwr is the adoption 
of the Man. Parthian bgpwhr, because this belongs in the framework of Mani-
chaean religious terminology, from which also several other Parthian loan-
words were adopted by Sogdian. This adoption, however, must have taken place 
by the end of the I l l r d century at t he earliest, consequently mucli later, t h a n 
the occurrence of the word bgpwr in the «Ancient Letters». Besides this, the 
Sogdian phrase bgpwr 'Chinese Emperor ' can only be explained so, tha t ei ther 
the Sogdians themselves translated t he title t'ien-tsï of the Chinese Emperor , 
or so, t ha t they adopted this word from another I ranian language already 
with the meaning 'Chinese Emperor' . In the first ease, however, obviously an 
original Sogdian phrase, *bgpS or *bgpylr would have been formed (cp. the Man. 
Sogdian form ßypSyy), and we ought to find this in the «Ancient Letters».21 

This possibility, therefore, has to be excluded. In the second case, on the o ther 
hand, the word bgpwr 'Chinese Emperor ' occurring in the Sogdian «Ancient 
Letters», from the view-point of its origin, must be separated from the Man. 
Sogdian phrase *ßypwr 'Son of God', and it has to be interpreted as the adop-
tion of either the Bactr ian BAPOPIOYPO 'Chinese Emperor ; Son of God' , 
or an eventually presumed Par th ian word *baypuhr 'Chinese Emperor ' . 
Since from the phonological point of view the Sogdian bgpwr can equally he 
the adoption of ei ther the Bactrian, or the Parthian form, the question can 
at most be decided, whether the existence in Parthian of the phrase *baypuhr 
'Chinese Emperor ' can be rendered likely already a t a t ime preceding the for-
mation of the Bactr ian title BAPOPIOYPO. 

The formation of the title *ba,ypuhr 'Son of God' in Parthian was imagined 
by A. Maricq so, t h a t the Par th ians translated the Greek title веолатшд 
into Iranian.22 Since this title appears first on the coins of Phraates I I abou t 
128 В. C., thus according to these in Parthian this ti t le would he two centuries 
earlier, than with t he Kusänas. We have earlier pointed out, however, t h a t 
nothing proves the supposition according to which the titles of the Par th ian 
rulers in Parthian language would have been identical with the Greek. Besides 
this it is not likely either, that t he Greek title Oeonárwq would have been 

2» E in man ichä i sches Bet- und Be ich tenbuch . A P A W Ber l in 1937. 73; BSOS 10 
(1940) 94. 

21 Even tua l ly w e can also coun t w i t h the possibil i ty, t h a t the compound *ßypwr 
was formed in Sogdian i tself , because t h e Par th ian (?) word pwhr pene t ra ted in to Sogdian 
also separa te ly (cp. Chr . Sogdian pwryt ' J u n g f r a u ' , and W . HENNING: B B B 73), b u t a l so 
th is adop t ion canno t b e earlier than t h e H l r d century A. D . 

22 J A 246 (1958) 380 foil. 
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t rans la ted as *baypuhr. As it is shown by the name of the Parthian King 
Phriapi tes , in Par th ian there was a possibility for the rendering of the name 
веолатыд with a similar compound. The name Phriapites is namely obviously 
t b e transliteration of an Iranian form * Friyapitä , and this is obviously nothing 
else, than the Iranian equivalent of the Greek OilonáxwQ. At any rate, even if 
t h e name * Friyapitä came into existence independently, its type must have 
surely existed in Par th ian , and on the basis of this we have to presume a form 
*baga-pitä > *baypiô as the most likely translation of the name OeonátWQ. 
T h u s for the time being we can hardly count with a Par th ian title *baypuhr 
'Son of God' at the end of the I lnd century В. C. 

The question can, however, arise, whether the Iranian translation of the 
t i t l e t'ien-tsi of the Chinese Emperor could not come into existence in Parthian 
earlier, than the t ime of its appearance among the titles of Ku jü l a Kadphises. 
According to the Annals of the Early Han-dynasty the first direct connection 
between An-si ( = Par th ia) and China came into existence during the reign 
of Emperor Wu-ti in 115 В. C. and in the following years. At this t ime a Chinese 
delegation visited the Par thian ruler, and then escorted by the Chinese, a 
P a r t h i a n delegation went to China.23 At this time there was undoubtedly a pos-
sibil i ty for the Par th ians to get acquainted with the title t'ien-tsï of the Chinese 
E m p e r o r and to create the phrase *baypuhr for its rendering. Whether this 
happened at tha t t ime or not, we cannot decide, it is, however, doubtless, 
t h a t even if the ti t le *baypuhr appeared as the denomination of the Chinese 
E m p e r o r on occasion of the visit of the Chinese delegation a t the Par thian court, 
no t race of it remained. At the time of the visit of the Chinese delegation Mithri-
d a t e s I I was the Par th ian ruler, and peculiarly enough we do not find the title 
OeonázwQ exactly on his coins. Thus we cannot even think, t h a t at this time, 
upon the influence of the title of the Chinese Emperor, they substi tuted with 
*baypuhr the presumable Parthian t ranslat ion *baypib of the title Oeonárcog. 
I t is obvious, tha t even if the title *baypuhr turned up on occasion of the visit 
of t h e Chinese delegation, it was forgotten very soon in the Par th ian Court. 
A f t e r the death of Mithridatos I I Eas tern Iran seceded from the Parthian 
Empire , and for centuries the states of the Sakas, Indo-Parthians, and then 
the Kusänas got wedged between the Par th ians and China. Only in 87 A. D. 
a r r ived again a delegation from the Par th ians in China according to the Annals 
of t h e Late Han-dynasty.2 4 At this time, however, Kujüla Kadphises had al-
r e a d y borne the title ВАГОПОТРО for a long time. 

On the basis of all these we can hold it likely tha t the Iranian equivalent 
of t he ti t le t'ien-tsï of the Chinese Emperor came into existence first in Bactria, 
a t t h e Court of Kujü la Kadphises, and here it was taken up immediately among 
the t i t les of the Kusäna ruler, as an expression of the claim for equality of 

2 3 S e e W . M . M C G O V E R N : op. cit. 1 4 6 f o i l . ; H . Я . Б И Ч У Р И Н : op. cit. 1 5 7 . 
2 4 H . Я . Б И К У Р И Н : op. cit. 2 2 5 . 
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rank with the Chinese ruler. The Bactrian ßayopüro 'Son of God' could equally 
be used for the denomination of the Chinese Emperor and as the title of the 
Kusäna King and it could easily reach also the Sogdians, who were under 
Kusäna regime.25 This is, how the Sogdian word bgpwr 'Chinese Emperor ' can 
turn up in the «Ancient Letters». Later on, with the spread of Manichaeism, 
the Sogdiens adopted also the Par thian word bgpwhr 'Son of God; Jesus' , 
this however could be limited only to the religious literature, while the word 
bgpwr 'Chinese Emperor' in the form faypur was later adopted also by Persian.26 

In connection with the titles of Väsudeva to be read on the inscription 
we must still point out, t h a t so far this is the first complete series of titles of 
a Kusäna King in Bactrian inscriptions. Although thus we do not dispose of 
Bactrian comparative material, still it is remarkable, t h a t the name of the 
ruler does not stand before or after the titles, but among the titles in a way 
tha t the titles ВАГО PAON A NO PAO precede, while the titles BAWIIOYPO 
KOPONO follow the name BAZOAHO. This peculiarity of the word order of 
the inscription strikes one's eyes especially sharply, if we compare it with the 
similar passages of the Prakr i t inscriptions. ín the lat ter it can be regarded 
as a general rule, tha t the titles precede the name of the ruler, as for example 
in the Ärä inscription, viz.: maharajasa rajatirajasa devaputrasa kaisara 
Vajheskapiitrasa Kaniskasa. On the other hand, the practice of the Sasanian 
rulers to a certain extent reminds of the distribution of titles on the inscrip-
tion, which places certain elements of the titles also before the name, while 
the others af ter the name, as it can be observed also in the titles of Sähpuhr 
I, viz.: mzdysn bgy Shpwhry MLK' 'yr'n W'nyr'n M N IT ctry MN yzd'n. I t is 
interesting to observe, t h a t the titles of the Kusäna rulers are divided also on 
their coin inscriptions. Thus the titles of Väsudeva appear on his coins in the 
following form: PAONANO PAO BAZOAHO KOPONO. We can state t h a t 
in this coin inscription those elements of the titles of Väsudeva, which appear 
at all, are arranged in the same order, as in the unfinished Surkh Kotal inscrip-
tion, viz.: the title PAONANO PAO precedes, while the tit le KOPONO follows 
the name BAZOAHO. Thus it is obvious tha t here we have to do with a Baet-

25 The c i rcumstance , t h a t the Sogdians were under K u s ä n a regime a l ready a t the 
t i m e of K u j ü l a Kadphises , appea r s f r o m the fac t , that upon t h e reques t of P a n Ch 'ao 
t he Yüe-chí ruler i n t e rvened in K 'ang-ki i t h a t t he aid of I he K i n g of Kas-pir, who revol ted 
aga ins t China, should be d iscont inued (see W . M . M C G O V E R N : op. cit. 2 7 7 ) . I t is obv ious 
that, K u j ü l a Kadph i ses could exercise p ressure on K 'ang-kü on ly if the two count r ies 
were ne ighbour ing wi th each o ther . Since K ' ang-k i i was s i tua ted f a r t h e r to the n o r t h f r o m 
the t e r r i to ry of the Sogdians , the t e r r i to ry u n d e r the a u t h o r i t y of K u j ü l a Kadph i ses 
could be in con tac t wi th K ' a n g - k ü only if t he Sogdians were u n d e r his regime. Those who 
th ink t h a t t he K u s ä n a s a t th i s t ime did n o t y e t subjec t the Sogdians , iden t i fy K ' a n g - k ü 
with the t e r r i to ry of t he Sogdians . This is, however , incorrect , because K ' a n g - k ü canno t 
be ident i f ied wi th Sogdiana , b u t —as this was pointed out by G . H A L O Ü N a l ready a long 
t ime ago ( Z D M G 9 1 [ 1 9 3 7 ] 2 5 2 ) — this Chinese geographical n a m e would deno te the 
a rea in t he region of t he Cû, the Taläs, a n d t h e middle course of t h e Si r -darya r iver . 

26 The Armenian 6enbakur 'Titel des Kaisers von China ' , n a t u r a l l y c a n n o t be a 
loan-word f rom the Arsacid period, bu t it or ig ina tes f rom a m u c h la te r t ime. 
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r ian linguistic peculiarity, which equally appears in the inscriptions as well 
as on the coins, with the only difference tha t on the latter, on account of lack 
of space, the titles appear in an abbreviated form. 

I l l 

The last scratched in word of the inscription, Л PO YN, was so far not 
known in Bactrian. I t seems to be clear, t h a t the form of the word is defective, 
because otherwise it ought to end in a vowel. Thus it is likely that the form 
APOYN has to be completed at least to AP0YN[0~\. Since the name and titles 
of Väsudeva represent in fact only the first syntactic unit of the sentence, in 
order to get a picture of the meaning, and structure of the sentence, as well 
as of the purpose of the whole inscription, we have to determine the meaning 
of the word AP()YN[0l 

In the Kharosthi inscriptions of the Kusäna period, which furnish the 
nearest parallels of s t ructure and contents to the Bactrian inscriptions, the 
n a m e and titles of the ruler can occur in three different connections. These 
are as follows: 

1. The inscription starts with dating, and this is followed by the name 
a n d titles of the ruler in genitive case, as a complement of the dating. Type: 
Khala tse inscription (Glind II. 1. No. 29): 

1 mm I С XX XX XX XX IV 
2 maharajasa Uvima Kathvesasa 

«In the 184th year, (under the reign of) Uvima Kathvesa». 

2. The inscription begins with the name and titles of the ruler in genitive 
case, and these are followed by the date of year. The name and titles of the 
ruler represent also here a complement of the dating. Type: Ära inscription 
(CI Ind II. 1. No. 85): 

1 maharajasa rajatirajasa devaputrasa kai[ salrasa 
2 Vajheskaputrasa Kaniskasa sambatsarae ekachapaPP 
3 'sap sam XX XX I Jethasa masasa di XX IV I 

«(Under the reign) of the maharaja, rajatiraja, kaisara 
Kaniska son of Vajheska, in the forty-first year, 
(in) the 41. year, the 25th day of the month of Jyaistha». 

3. The name and titles of the ruler do not appear in the dating, but a t 
t h e beginning of t h a t enumeration, which contains the names of those, for 
whose welfare the pious endowment was founded by the set ter of the inscrip-
t ion. Type: Taxila silver scroll (Glind II . 1. No. 27): 
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3 . . . maharajasa rajatirajasa devaputrasa Kusanasa arogadaksinae 
«for the welfare of the maharaja, the rajatiraja, the devaputra, 
the Kusäna» 

Another variant of the same t y p e appears on the Wardak inscription 
(Cllnd П . 1. No. 86): 

2 maharaja rajatiraja Huveskasra agrabhagrae 

« . . . for the highest bliss of the maharaja, the rajatiraja, Huveska» 

Comparing the text of the Surkh Kotal inscription with the above for-
mulae of the Prakri t inscriptions, we can immediately see t h a t it can only cor-
respond either to type 1 or to type 3. The Bactrian text seemingly differs in 
both cases f rom the Prakrit formula in as much as the name and titles of t he 
ruler are not in genitive. In connection witli this we must , however, point to 
the occurrence, t h a t in Bactrian a t t he t ime of the Great Kusänas obviously 
sets in the dropping of flexion. The collective declension can be observed 
already in the great Surkh Kotal inscription, which means the first s tep in 
this direction. The circumstance, t h a t on some of the late series of coins of 
Huviska the form OOHPKI is replaced by OOIIPKO, is apparently connected 
with the same process. Finally it is a significant fact, t h a t on the coin inscrip-
tions of Väsudeva does not already appear any other form, than BAZOAHO. 
Thus it is very likely, tha t the form of name BAZOAHO can be equally inter-
preted as nominative or casus obliquus also in the unfinished inscription, and 
so its syntactic function can be identical with the role of the royal titles to be 
observed in the Prakr i t formulae. 

Of course it can only be decided on the basis of the syntactic relation-
ship to which of the 1st and 3rd P rak r i t formulae the t ex t of the Surkh Kota l 
inscription corresponds. From this point of view the words following the t i t les 
have a very important role. In the P r a k r i t inscriptions we can observe several 
kinds of structure a f te r the dating, viz.: in the case of type 1 the next word 
can be the name of the donor, or the denomination of the present or endow-
ment, and eventually also a predicate, while in the case of type 3 a word mean-
ing 'welfare, bliss' follows the titles. In Bactrian, however, judging on the basis 
of the syntactic structure of the Surkh Kotal inscription, such a freedom of 
the word order can hardly be presumed.27 If we consider the syntactic s t ructure 
of the great inscription, then — presuming tha t the titles of Väsudeva belong 
to the dating — we ought to expect very likely a conjunction (for example 
KAAAO) or a demonstrative word (for example EI AO) a t the beginning of 
the new sentence. I t is clear, however, t h a t the word APOYN[0] cannot be 
either a conjunction or a demonstrat ive word. Thus there is no other possi-

27 The interpretation of the great inscription see J . HARMATTA: Acta Ant. Hung. 
12 (1964) 390 ff . 
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bility, than to include the text of the Surkh Kotal inscription in formulatype 
3, and to see in the form AP0YN[0] a word meaning 'welfare, bliss'. 

If thus we a t t r ibu te the meaning 'welfare, bliss' to the word AP0YN\0~], 
its explanation does not give any greater difficulty. The form Hrüno in Bactrian 
can be traced back to the Old I ranian form *druvana- or" *dravana-, cp. for 
example APOYO ' s tream, canal' Old I ranian *drava-.w Of the two possible 
Old Iranian antecedents the form *druvana- can be collated with Avestan 
drva- (*druva-) gesund, heil', drvatät- (*druvatât-) 'Gesundheit, Heil tum', 
etc., and on the basis of this its meaning 'welfare, health' can be presumed. 
The continuation of the presumed Old Iranian *druvana- 'welfare, health' can 
be pointed out also in Saka, where we f ind the forms drrynä- 'health', a n d 
drrunaa- 'healthy'. In accordance with this the text of the Surkh Kotal inscrip-
tion can therefore be interpreted as follows: «(In) the 299th year. (For) t he 
welfare of the majestic King of Kings, Väsudeva, the Son of God, the Kusäna...». 

This interpretat ion of the introductory par t of the inscription enables 
us t o some extent to make a picture of the structure and contents of the whole 
inscription. I t strikes namely one's eyes immediately, t h a t the introductory 
p a r t of this inscription differs entirely f rom tha t of the other Surkh Kota l 
inscriptions known so far, while from the viewpoint of the contents and struc-
t u r e it agrees with the Kharosthi inscriptions of Northwestern India. As a rule 
t he lat ter also begin with the dating, which is followed in different order by 
the denomination of the purpose of the pious foundation (e.g. for the welfare 
of his father and mother , his relatives, all beings, etc), the denomination of the 
foundation (e.g. construction of a well, a water-conduit, etc), and the denomi-
nat ion of the inst i tutor of the foundation. The beginning of the unfinished 
Surkh Kotal inscription agrees in such an extent with this structure of the con-
tents , tha t its make-up must have been similar. 

Thus it is likely, t ha t after the scratched in part of the text the enumera-
tion of those persons continued for whose «salvation» the pious foundation was 
made by the establisher of the inscription. To this par t a good parallel is ren-
dered partly by the inscription of the Taxila silver scroll, and part ly by tha t of 
t he Wardak vessel.29 I t is a noteworthy fact , which is impor tan t also from the 
viewpoint of relationship with the Surkh Kota l inscription, t h a t the establishers 
of the two latter Kharos th i inscriptions were also Bactrians, in as much as the 
orderer of the Taxila silver scroll calls himself straight bahalia, tha t is 'Bact-
r ian ' , while the pious founder appearing in the Wardak vessel inscription must 
be regarded a Bactr ian on the basis of his name, Vagramaregra = Bactrian 
* В А ГО MA PH PO.3 0 

28 See J . HARMATTA: Ac ta Ant . H u n g . 12 (1964) 449 foil. 
29 CITnd I I . 1. Nos . 27 and 86. 
30 See J . H A R M A T T A : Ac ta Orient. H u n g . 1 1 ( 1 9 6 0 ) 2 0 6 , a n d A c t a Ant . H u n g . 1 2 

(1964) 375, 381. 
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After this enumeration could follow the denomination of the pious foun-
der and eventually the enumeration of his titles, and then the description of 
the foundation (some construction or the placing of relics, etc.). Knowing the 
style of the Bactrian inscriptions, we can take it almost for certain, tha t the 
sentence was closed by the predicate KIPAO. 

This reconstruction of the contents of the inscription raises three interest-
ing questions. In the first place it seems probable, that the inscription is con-
nected with some religious establishment. Since the preparation and setting 
of the inscription could obviously be the concluding phase of the activity of 
the founder, archaeological investigations will eventually be able in the fu ture 
to identify the religious foundation in connection with which the inscription 
would have been prepared and set. 

The agreements to be observed between the introductory part of the 
inscription and the Kharosthi inscriptions of Northwestern India render it 
also likely, tha t in this case we have to deal not with an official but with a pri-
vate inscription. This, of course, does not exclude the possibility, tha t the in-
scription was eventually set, or was intended to be set, by a high dignitary. 
We have a similar case also in the Mänikiäla stone inscription, which was set 
by Lala dadanayago, that is by a high dignitary. While, however, the other 
Surkh Kotal inscriptions immortalized constructions ordered by the Kusäna 
ruler, in this case the motive of the foundation was not a royal order. 

Finally the agreement of the structure and style of the inscription with 
the Kharosthi inscriptions of Northwestern India is so obvious, that similarly 
to these we can hold it of Buddhist character with a high probability. The for-
mula APOYNO = arogadaksinae is the characteristic style peculiarity of the 
Buddhist inscriptions, while in the Jaina inscriptions we find other expressions, 
like mahäbhogatäya, agrapratyaéatâye, etc. The formula corresponding to the 
initial siddham in the Jaina inscriptions is also missing in the Surkh Kotal 
inscription. All this clearly points to the circumstance, t ha t the establisher of 
the inscription was a believer in Buddhism. 

Thus according to these observations during the reign of Väsudeva Bud-
dhism appeared also in Surkh Kotal. This alone would not be surprising a t all, 
because the spreading of Buddhism in Bactria started already in the Greco-
Bactrian Age, and Buddhist inscriptions can be traced already in the earliest 
layers of Begram.31 The only question is, what role could Buddhism play in 
Surkh Kotal, a t the dynastic place of cult of the Kusäna rulers. If the unfinished 
inscription is really the foundation inscription of some religious establishment, 
what seems to be probable, then we can suppose, t ha t in the Surkh Kota l 
sanctuary area there were also Buddhist buildings during the reign of Väsu-
deva. A reply to this question can be expected only from fur ther inscriptions 
of Buddhist character, or from further archaeological investigations. 

" S e e J . H A R M A T T A : Acta A n t . H u n g . 1 2 ( 1 9 6 4 ) 4 ff . 
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I V 

Of the problems connected with the unfinished Surkh Kotal inscription 
most interesting is the question of dating. In connection with the dat ing 
XPONO XOQ «299th era-vear» we must clarify in the f irst place, to what 
era the date 299 has to be referred. This can he decided with a doubtless cer-
t a in ty on the basis of the scratched in t ex t of the inscription, which contains 
the name and the full series of titles of Väsudeva. 

Although according to the general opinion32 we have to distinguish seve-
ral Kusäna rulers bearing the name Väsudeva, and there are investigators 
according to whom in the northwestern par t of the Kusäna empire the Sasa-
nian invasion occurred under Väsudeva II , who assumed jiower af ter Väsu-
deva I, it is at any rate doubtless, t h a t in this inscription we have to do with 
such an era, the 299th year of which falls on the time of the reign of Väsudeva 
I , or t h a t of Väsudeva II . The reign of Väsudeva I can be counted from the 
61st year of the Kaniska Era, it is however uncertain how long it lasted. In 
scientific literature in general the dominant opinion is, t ha t Väsudeva was in 
power up to the 98th year of the Kaniska Era. This is namely the last year 
of the Kaniska Era known so far. Although this conception is undoubtedly 
possible, we cannot hold it for excluded either, tha t the period from the 61st 
to the 98th year of the Kaniska Era has to be divided between Väsudeva I and 
Väsudeva II. The two rulers can only be separated on the basis of their coinage, 
which, however, does not render any basis for an absolute chronology. 

Whichever of these opinions is adopted by us, it seems to be doubtless, 
t h a t the change of the era in use, or the introduction of another era can be ima-
gined a t the highest probability in connection with the accession to the throne 
of a new ruler. Thus we have to choose between two possibilities, viz.: either 
Väsudeva I reigned f rom the 61st to the 98th year of the Kaniska era, and in 
this case the Väsudeva appearing on the Surkh Kotal unfinished inscription 
is identical with Väsudeva II , — or we must put Väsudeva I and Väsudeva I I 
between the 61st and the 98th year of the Kaniska era, and in this case the 
Väsudeva mentioned in the Surkh Kotal inscription can only be identified with 
Väsudeva III . 

The choice between the two possibilities is easy. According to the evid-
ence of the Kusäna coinage Väsudeva I I I was not the direct successor of Väsu-
deva II , bu t of Kaniska III.33 Thus, if we should like to identify the Väsudeva 
appearing on the Surkh Kotal inscription with Väsudeva III , we should have 
to presume, tha t during the t ime between the 61st and the 98th year of the 

32 See for example J . E . VAN LOHUIZEN—DE LEEUW: T h e «Scythian Per iod». 
Le iden 1949. 318; R . GÖBL: Die M ü n z p r ä g u n g der K u s ä n von V i m a Kadph i se s bis B a h -
r ä m I V . 210 (in the book of F R . A L T H E I M —R. S T I E H L : F inanzgeschieh te der S p ä t a n t i k e . 
F r a n k f u r t a m Main 1957.). 

3 3 S e e J . E . V A N L O H U I Z E N - D E L E E U W : op. cit. 3 0 0 f f . ; R . G Ö B L : op. cit. 2 1 0 . 
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Kaniska Era three rulers reigned, viz. Väsudeva I, Väsudeva II , and Kaniska 
IT!. This supposition, however, is evidently impossible. Kaniska III , concluding 
on the basis of the spread of his coins, ruled already only over the eastern pa r t 
of the former Kusäna Empire, remaining after the Sasanian conquest, and 
the same applies, of course, also for his successor, Väsudeva II I . 

Thus the conclusion renders itself necessarily, tha t the Väsudeva appear-
ing on the Surkh Kotal inscription can only be identical with Väsudeva II , 
and the reign of Väsudeva I — as this has been held by historical research also 
so far — lasted from the Gist up to t he 98th year of the Kaniska era. This is 
supported also by the fact, tha t in Begram, which according to the probable 
opinion of R. Ghirshman was destroyed by the Sasanian troops, Kusäna 
coins later than those of Väsudeva 1 have not been found. On the basis of the 
d a t a known so far we can, therefore, get the impression, t h a t the last Kusäna 
ruler, who still reigned over Bactria, could be Väsudeva I, and the Sasanian 
conquest falls on the end of his reign or just on the time of the accession to the 
throne of his successor. 

According to these tha t Väsudeva, who appears on the unfinished Surkh 
Kotal inscription, must be identified with Väsudeva II, and thus the historical 
background of the inscription can he reconstructed as follows. U p to the 98th 
year of the Kaniska Era Väsudeva I reigned over the K u s ä n a Empire. His 
successor, Väsudeva II , gave up the t ime reckoning on the basis of the Kaniska 
Era and introduced another era, whose 299th year corresponded to the 99th 
year of the Kaniska E ra following the death of Väsudeva I . In itself we can 
natural ly count also with the possibility, t ha t the 299th year appearing in the 
Surkh Kotal inscription does not correspond to the 99th year of the Kaniska 
Era , but to some later year. The probabili ty of this, however, is very little 
because if Väsudeva II would have reigned in Bactria for a longer time, his 
coins ought to be found in the pre-Sasanian layer of the sett lements destroyed 
on the occasion of the Sasanian invasion. Thus we can suppose at a high pro-
bability, tha t the unfinished inscription of Surkh Kotal falls on the 1st year of 
the reign of Väsudeva II, or tha t the 299th year of the era appearing on it 
follows immediately af ter the 98th year of the Kaniska Era . 

After these the definition of t he era appearing in the inscription does not 
render any major difficulty. There is namely only one era, whose 299th year 
could correspond to the 99th year of the Kaniska Era, viz.: the Old Saka Era . 
J . E . van Lohuizen-De Leeuw pointed out convincingly, t h a t in the use of the 
Old Saka Era a great gap occurs as f rom the 200th year up to the 303rd year, 
a n d tha t the use of the Kaniska E r a must be placed exactly between the 200th 
and the 303rd year of the Old Saka Era.34 I t is doubtless t h a t the use of the 
two eras complete each other well, in as much as the 98 (according to J . E . 

34 J . E. V A N L O H U I Z E N - D E L E E U W : op. cit. 6 2 foil. 
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van Lohuizen-De Leeuw the 89) years of the Kaniska E ra span fairly well the 
102 years' gap of the Old Saka Era. Since, according to the evidence of the in-
scriptions, the Kaniska Era was introduced by Kaniska I, who reigned immediat-
ely af ter Vima Kadphises, and the reign of the latter falls on the last decades 
of the l ind century of the Old Saka Era (the Khalatse inscription mentioning 
Vima Kadphises is da ted to the 184th year of the Old Saka Era), it cannot be 
doubtful either, t ha t the beginning of the Kaniska E ra — as it was correctly 
emphasized by J . E van Lohuizen-De Leeuw — must be dated to a time around 
the 200th year of the Old Saka Era. The unfinished Surkh Kotal inscription 
now enables us to determine precisely the chronological relationship to each 
other of the Old Saka Era and the Kaniska Era. The occurrence of the 299th 
year of the Old Saka Era reduces namely the 102 years ' gap observed earlier 
in its use to exactly 98 years, or exactly to such a period, which is represented 
by the use of the Kaniska Era. 

Thus it seems to be very likely t h a t the 1st year of the Kaniska Era 
corresponds to the 201st year of the Old Saka Era, t h a t is, tha t the Kaniska 
Era , as a matter of fact , is an organic pa r t of the Old Saka Era, and its dates 
of year differ from it only in the leaving off of the centenary numbers. Since 
the two eras organically complete each other, there is little probability of their 
parallel use, or for the use of the Kaniska Era even a f t e r the 98th year. Thus 
the a t tempt of J . E. Lohuizen-De Leeuw to refer the dat ing of a group of the 
Kankâlï Tîlâ inscriptions — with the supposed leaving off of the centenary 
figures — to the I lnd century of the Kaniska Era can hardly be correct.33 The 
leaving off of the centenary figures in connection with the dates of the Kaniska 
E ra is not likely already on account of the fact, t h a t the Kaniska Era came 
into existence also by the leaving off of the centenary figures from the Old 
Saka Era. 

After these the question is raised, what could be the reason for the re-
introduction of the Old Saka Era on pa r t of Väsudeva II . The question can 
also be put in the form, what could be the motive of Kaniska I to replace the 
Old Saka Era by his own era. The introduction of a new era used to be connected 
mostly with the accession to the throne of a new dynasty, or with the formation 
of a new state organization. I t is doubtless, however, t h a t in the present 
case to this explanation contradicts the circumstance t h a t Kujü la Kadphises 
and Vima Kadphises, users of the Old Saka Era, Kaniska, introducer of his 
own era, and his successors including Väsudeva I, as well as Väsudeva II , 
restorer of the Old Saka Era , and his successors, equally belonged to the Kusäna 
ruling clan. 

Although thus the Kusäna rulers form a coherent series from the dynas-
tic point of view, still the possibility exists, tha t in the course of time different 

3 5 J . E . V A N L O H U I Z E N - D E L E E U W : op. cit. 2 6 3 f f . 
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branches of the ruling clan replaced each other in the regime. Thus it seems 
to be very likely tha t in the person of Kaniska I a branch of the Kusâna clan 
different from tha t of the two Kadphises came to the throne, which then re-
placed the Old Saka Era by its own. From the viewpoint of the judgement of 
this event it would be important to know, exactly at what date the accession 
to the throne or coming to power of Kaniska I took place. Since, if the coinci-
dence of the 1st year of the new era with the 201st year of the Old Saka E ra 
is not a mere chance, but Kaniska I came to power somewhat earlier, and chose 
the beginning of a new century of the Old Saka Era intentionally as the first 
year of bis era, then from this two fur ther important conclusions could be 
drawn. One of them would be, t h a t Kaniska, in the spirit of the world-era 
theory, wanted to make his reign the beginning of a new happy century — 
saeculum. The circumstance, t h a t sueh conceptions, as a result of the Helle-
nistic influence, were not unfamiliar to the Kusäna rulers, is shown also by the 
coin inscriptions of Vima Kadphises, the direct predecessor of Kaniska, in as 
much as among the titles of the ruler they also give the title tradara or acorr/g 
fiéyaç. The other conclusion would be, t ha t Kaniska by placing the beginning 
of his era on the 201st year of the Old Saka Era preserved the connection 
with the earlier time-reckoning used by the former ruling members of t he 
Kusäna dynasty. Thus the new era remained an organic par t of the Old Saka 
Era , and the memory of the lat ter was very likely never overshadowed by it. 
If the Old Saka Era would have been forgotten, then a f te r the 98th year of t he 
Kaniska Era it could not have been introduced again. 

We could similarly presume, tliat with Väsudeva I I again another branch 
of the Kusäna clan came to power, which then returned to the use of the Old 
Saka Era. In this case, of course, it seems to be strange, t ha t the branch of t he 
ruling clan, which came newly to power, did not s tar t a new era, but revived 
an era, which had not been used for 98 years. This a t t i tude could really be 
understood only if Väsudeva I I would be the descendant of tha t branch of the 
Kusäna elan, whose representatives were also Kiijűla Kadphises and Vima 
Kadphises. In this relationship a special meaning can be a t t r ibuted to an inter-
esting peculiarity of the history of Kusäna coinage, to which recently R. Gobi 
drew the attention of the investigators emphatically.•'ie One of the character-
istic features of the coins of Vima Kadphises is the use of the triratna symbol 
(according to Gobi «Vimasymbol»). As from Kaniska I this disappears f rom 
the later Kusäna coins, and appears again only on the coins of Väsudeva I I . 
Thus its use is parallel with the use of the Old Saka Era. As in the re-introduc-
ing of this Väsudeva II goes back to Vima Kadphises, he acts in the same way 
also in the revival of the triratna-symbo\. If R. Gübl is correct in maintaining 
t h a t this symbol has a peculiar role in the coinage of Vima Kadphises, or if 

3 6 R . G Ö B L : op. cit. 1 7 8 , 2 1 0 , 2 1 6 . 
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we can presume t h a t Väsudeva I I really had to go hack to Vima Kadphises 
in the re-introduction of this symbol, as in the revival of the Old Saka Era 
undoubted ly this was the case, then we can think with a high probabili ty 
t h a t Väsudeva I I really originated f rom the clan branch of Vima Kadphises, 
or b y these acts he wan ted at least to create this appearance. 

V 

The unfinished Surkh Kotal inscription renders also another impor tan t 
historical lesson. As we have pointed out earlier, the Sasanian invasion against 
the K u s ä n a Empire took place in all probabili ty immediately a f te r the acces-
sion to the throne of Väsudeva IT, or exactly in the 299th year of the Old 
Saka Era , from which also the unfinished inscription originates. This historical 
relationship gives a t the same time an obvious explanation of the unfinished 
s ta te of the Surkh Ko ta l inscription under review. If this inscription originates 
f rom the first year of the reign of Väsudeva II , in which the Sasanian troops 
destroyed also the Surkh Kotal sanc tuary district, then we can think with 
a high probability, t h a t i t was this event , which in ter rupted also the final carv-
ing. 

Thus the unfinished Surkh Ko ta l inscription preserves the memory of 
an impor t an t historical event, and a t the same t ime in the Old Saka Era it 
gives also the date of th is event. If we can determine the da te in which the Sasa-
nian invasion against Surkh Kotal occurred, then a t the same t ime we get 
a f i rm basis also regarding the much disputed absolute chronological position 
of the Old Saka Era and the Kaniska Era . Thus we can solve the century 
long problem of the t ime of reign of Kaniska I, which in recent t imes has become 
al ready a symbol of t he insolvable scientific questions in international scienti-
fic common knowledge. 

Regarding the da t e of the Sasanian war of conquest launched against 
the K u s ä n a Empire we f ind in scientific l i terature very different views. Th. 
Nöldeke was very sceptical about the authent ic i ty of Tabari 's report , according 
to which already Ardaysahr, the founder of the Sasanian Empire would have 
lead a warfare against t he Kusäna Empire , and he would have compelled the 
Kusäna ruler to acknowledge his superiority.3 7 E . Herzfeld38 and A. Maricq,39 

on the o ther hand, tried to prove the authent ic i ty of Tabari 's report . According 
the conception of R. Ghirshman4 0 Arda / sahr , immediately a f te r the defeat 

37 TH. NÖLDEKE: Gesch ich te der Perse r u n d Araber zur Zeit der Sasaniden. Leyden 
1879. 17 foil . 

38 E . HERZFELD: P a i k u l i . M o n u m e n t a n d Insc r ip t ion of the E a r l y H i s t o r y of the 
Sasan ian E m p i r e . Berl in 1924. 37 ff . 

39 A. MARICQ: Reche rches sur les Res Gestae Divi Saporis. Bruxel les 1953. 106 ff . 
40 R . GHIRSHAM: B é g r a m . Recherches archéologiques e t h i s to r iques sur les Kou-

chans . L e Caire 1940. 59 f f . 
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or Ardaßän V, got implicated in war with Väsudeva, which, however, two years 
later (in 229), came to an end, and the western par t of the Kusäna Empire 
was conquered only by Säphuhr I. Recently R. N. Frye is of the opinion,41 

t ha t the Kusäna Kingdom was in satellite dependence from the Sasanian 
Empire already during the reign of Ardaysahr, and later on it was actually 
annexed by Säphuhr I. 

We have two sources for the fights carried on by the Sasanians against 
the Kusäna Empire, viz.: the reports of Movses Xorenaçi and Tabari. The 
former, in the narration of the history of Xosrov, King of Armenia, mentions 
the fight between Ardaysahr and the Kusänas also on two occasions. In these 
two passages Movses Xorenaçi relies on two different sources. 

In the first passage he says on the basis of the report of Agathangelos, 
tha t af ter the death of Ardaßän Xosrov in revenge invaded the terri tory of 
Persia, and then he continues as follows: 

«Darnach füh r t er ( = Agathangelos) an, dass Chosrow in sein Vaterland 
ins Gebiet der Khuschanier schickte, dass seine Verwandten ihm zu Hilfe 
kämen und dem Artaschir sich entgegenstellten. Aber diese, sagt er ( = Aga-
thangelos), hatten kein Ohr dafür; denn sie standen viel lieber unter der Herr-
schaft des Artaschir als unter der ihres Verwandten und Bruders.»42 

In the other passage the source of Movses Xorenaçi «is a certain Barsu-
ma, whom the Persians call Rastsohun ( = Middle Persian Rástsnyvan 'True-
voiced')», and whose book was translated by Xorohbut. On the basis of this 
he reviews in some more detail on the history of the war between the Kusänas 
and Ardaysahr. Xosrov with the help of the Romans defeats Ardaysahr, and 
then he sends delegates for further help: 

«Er schickt wieder Boten zu seinem verwandten parthischen und pahlavi-
schen Geschlechte und an alle Truppen des Landes der Khuschanier, dass sie 
zu ihm kommen und Rache an Artaschir nehmen sollten, . . ,».43 

The two branches of the Par thians give negative answer, but certain 
delegates come back with favourable news: 

«Zu derselben Zeit kommen zu ihm Einige von seinen Gesandten, welche 
zu dem edelsten Volke, in das tiefste Land, nach Bahl selbst gegangen waren, 
und bringen ihm die Nachricht: Dein Verwandter Wehsadschan hat sich mit 
seiner Linie, dem karenischen Pahlav, dem Artaschir nicht unterworfen, son-
dern kommt zu dir, auf deinen Ruf herbeieilend.»44 

After this news, however, Xosrov learns, tha t Ardaysahr marched with 
his Army against the Karen Pahlav branch, and killed all its male members 
with the exception of an infant, who was taken over «to the land of the Kusä-

41 R . N . FRYE: T h e Her i tage of Pers ia . C l e v e l a n d - N e w Y o r k 1963. 202. 
42 Des M O S E S V O N C H O R E N E Geschichte Gross-Armeniens. Aus dem Armen i schen 

überse tz t von M. LAUER. Regensburg 1869. 127. 
43 Des M O S E S V O N C H O R E N E Geschichte Gross-Armeniens . 1 3 1 . 
44 Loc. cit. 
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nas». Xosrov continued the fight also alone, while at last Ardayäahr had resort 
to a trick. He endeavoured to induce the Parthians, tha t one of them simulating 
betrayal should get near Xosrov and should kill him: 

«Er versprach ihnen ihr angestammtes Haus, welches Pahlav genannt 
wurde, die königliche Stadt Bahl und das ganze Gebiet der Khuschanier wie-
derzugeben; er versprach ihnen auch Form und Glanz des Königtums, dieHälf te 
der Arier und die zweite Stelle unter seiner Oberhoheit.»45 

From the narrat ive of Movses Xorenaçi it turns out, tha t according to 
both of his sources there was relationship between the Par th ian Karen Pah lav 
branch and the Kusänas , or tha t according to these sources the Kusäna dynas ty 
was counted direct to the Par thian Karen Pahlav branch. Whether this asser-
t ion is based on an old historical tradit ion, on a naive etymologic combination, 
or on both, cannot be seen clearly for the t ime being. I t is a fact, tha t Movses 
Xorenaçi in the narration of the origin of the Arsacids derives the tit le 
Pah lav from the city name Bahl,46 and it is not impossible, that his source 
linked the Karen Pahlav branch and the Kusänas together on the basis of 
this defective etymology. The possibility, however, also exists, tha t at the t ime 
of the existence of the Indo-Parthian Kingdom a relationship was made 
between the family of Gondophares and the Kusäna dynasty.4 7 The appearance 
of Prince Kapa (erjhuna Кара = K ű j u l a Kadphises) in the 26th year of Gudu-
vhara ( = Gondophares) on the Takht-i-Bâhï Kharosthi inscription supports 
this supposition to a certain extent. 

At any ra te apar t from this detail the reports of both Agathangelos and 
Barsuma are sufficiently clea.r. After the death of Ardajiän V (in 224) Xosrov 
marched into Persian territory for the f i rs t time. It seems, however, t h a t a t 
this t ime it did not come to a clash between him and Ardaysahr. Hereaf ter 
wi th Roman aid he again marched into the territory of the Sasanian State, 
and a t this t ime he gave battle to Ardaysahr and gained victory over him. 
According to the narrative it was a t this t ime, tha t Ardaysahr lead a campaign 
against the Karen Pahlav branch, Bahl, and the Kusänas, which seems to 
have been entirely successful, because Ardaysahr at the organization of the 
a t t e m p t promises to the person, who undertook the murder, «Bahl and the 
whole territory of the Kusänas». 

At the same t ime it seems, that the report understood only Bactria under 
the «whole terr i tory of the Kusänas», because the only surviving member of 
the Karen Pahlav branch was rescued f rom Ardysahr exactly «to the country 
of the Kusänas». This narrative has apparent ly a sense only if we suppose, 
t h a t the campaign of Ardaysahr touched only the western pa r t of the Kusäna 

45 Des Moses von Chorene Geschichte Gross-Armeniens . 132—133. 
16 Des Moses von Chorene Geschichte Gross-Armeniens . 128. 
47 Of course, in th i s case we m u s t give u p the widespread, b u t unsa t i s fac to r i ly 

p r o v e d supposi t ion (see for example Pi. H E R Z F E L D : A M I 4 1 9 3 2 7 0 f f . , 8 0 ) , according to 
which G u d u v h a r a was a descendan t of the Suren P a h l a v branch. 
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Empire , tha t is Bactria, and thus they could render protection to the fugitives 
f rom Bactria. 

As regards the range of t ime in which the events took place, the narrative 
of Movses Xorenaçi does not furnish an ohvious basis for this. We cannot 
establish from it the duration of the f ight , a f ter the death of Ardaßän, between 
Ardaysahr and Xosrov till the campaign launched by the former on the Kusäna 
Empire , and it does not contain any da t a either regarding the duration of the 
war waged by Arda^sahr against the Kusänas . Thus we can by no means con-
clude from the report , t ha t the f ight between Ardaysahr and the Kusänas 
would have ended already in 229. Only tha t much seems to be likely, t h a t 
quite a number of years must have elapsed af ter the victory of Ardayäahr over 
Ardaßän, until it could come to the campaign against the K u s ä n a Empire, and 
t h a t this could be preceded by a fairly long period of f ight against Armenia. 

For the control of the da ta given by the Armenian source some possibility 
is rendered by the report of Tabarl : 

«Darauf ( = a f te r the defeat of Ardaßän) zog er von dor t nach Hamadhän 
und nahm es mit Gewalt ein, ebenso das übrige Bergland, Âdharbâigân, Arme-
nien und (das Gebiet von) Mosul nach Sûristân, d. i. das Sawâd, ergriff davon 
Besitz und erbaute am westlichen Ufer des Tigris gegenüber der Stadt Ctesi-
phon . . . einen anderen Ort, den er Beh-Ardasir nannte, . . . Dann zog er von 
Sawâd wieder nach Istachr, von dor t zuerst nach Sagistän, dann nach Gurgän, 
d a n n nach Abrasahr, Marw, Baleh und Chwârizm bis zu den äussersten Gren-
zen der Länder von Chorâsân, worauf er nach Marw zurückkehrte . Nachdem er 
viele Leute getödtet . . . hat te , kehr te er von Marw nach Pärs zurück und liess 
sich in Gör nieder. Da kamen zu ihm Gesandte des Königs der Kûsân, des 
Königs von Tûrân und des von Mokrän mit (1er Erklärung ihrer Unterwürfig-
keit. Hierauf begab sich Ardasîr von Gör nach Bahrain und belagerte den 
dortigen König Sanatruk, . . . Dann kehr te er nach Madâin zurück, blieb daselbst 
einige Zeit und krönte noch bei Lebzeiten seinen Sohn Sâpûr.»48 

Taharï 's report follows apparent ly the narrat ive of a single source, because 
he relates the supplements originating from other sources only hereafter.49 

Thus his present report gives a clear survey of the campaigns of Ardaysahr. 
According to this, a f ter the defeat of Ardaßän, Arda/äahr marched with his 
a r m y against Ecba tana — Agbatana, the capital of Media, and then after the 
occupation of this, he occupied the territories of Atropatene and Adiabane, 
belonging to Media. These territories are geographically closely connected 
with each other, Armenia proper, however, is out of the route of Ardayäahr's 
campaign. Exact ly for this reason it is likely, tha t the denomination Armenia 
of the original source relates only to the part of Armenia ad jacen t to Media 

18 TH. NÖLDEKE: Geschichte der Perser u n d Araber zur Zeit der Sasaniden. L e y d e n 
1 8 7 9 . 1 5 - 1 9 . 

4 9 N Ö L D E K E : op. cit. 1 9 , Note 1 . 
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Atropatene, or exactly to a part of Media Atropatene, bu t it can by no means 
s tand for Great Armenia, whose occupation took place only later on, eventually 
only under Sähpuhr I.5 0 I t is possible tha t this campaign of Ardaysahr is in 
relationship with the Salmas rock relief (exactly in Atropatene), which repre-
sents, according to a generally spread opinion, the surrender of a local Arme-
nian Prince or notabil i ty to Ardaysahr and Sähpuhr.5 1 

After the acquisition of the territories of I ran proper, Ardaysahr con-
quered the economically most valuable territory of the Arsacid Empire, the 
fertile area situated between the Tigris and the Euphrates . The Parthian 
capital, Ktesiphon, was also situated here, opposite to which Ardaysahr now 
founded a city of Iiis own, and he reorganized the whole territory from the 
economic as well as f rom the administrative point of view. Only after this he 
marched again to Pars , to Istayr, the old seat of his family, and from here he 
organized his great eastern campaign, whose first target was Siyistan, and then 
a f te r the occupation of this, the conquest of Gurgän, Aßarsahr, and Marv 
followed. Only af ter the acquisition of Marv, an indispensable military base, 
his two further campaigns followed against Bactria and Xvärizm. After the 
end of these campaigns Ardaysahr returned from Marv again to Pars, and 
hereafter he conquered only Bahrain, and then in Mesopotamia, in Veh-
Ardaysahr, he caused his son to be crowned still in his life-time. 

This report reviews the campaigns of Ardaysahr f rom the political and 
strategical points of view in such a convincing order tha t its correctness as 
a whole can hardly be doubted. Several details of the narrat ion can be proved 
also on the basis of other sources. Thus the historical authentici ty of cxactly 
the par t relating to the eastern campaigns was recently rendered very probable 
by A. Maricq52 with the help of the d a t a of the Res Gestae Divi Saporis. The 
value of Tabari's repor t lies in the fact , that it enables us to arrange more 
accurately the events touched in the narration of Movses Xorenaçi within the 
span of time of Ardaysahr 's reign. I t seems namely to be doubtless that the 
eastern campaigns could take place only in the second half of the about 15 
years ' reign of Ardaysahr, that is approximately about the year 232. The years 
following after the victory over Ardaßän (in 224) were fully occupied by the 
conquest and organization of the western part of the Empire. I t is obvious, 
t ha t before consolidating his regime in the territories belonging to Iran proper, 
and in the economically most impor tan t Mesopotamia, Ardaysahr could not 
th ink of an invasion of the great K u s ä n a Empire. Thus it seems to be doubtless 
t h a t the campaign against Bactria could not start before 232. 

5 0 Cp. W . E N S S L I N : Z U den Kriegen des Sassaniden S c h a p u r I . München 1 9 4 9 . 
18 foil . 

51 See for example E N S S L I N : op. cit. 6 foil. , 9 , who, however , b r ings the relief i n to 
connec t ion witli a pa r t i a l success achieved b y Ardaxäahr a n d S ä h p u h r aga ins t Armenia 
in 238, which, however , is n o t ment ioned b y a n y of the sources . 

52 A. MARICQ: R e c h e r c h e s sur les Res Gestae Divi Saporis. 100 ff . 
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These conclusions are fully confirmed by the Greek and Lat in sources, 
which render more detailed data on the first par t of the reign of Ardaysahr, 
but just for this reason they facilitate the closer dating of the events described 
in the Armenian and Arabic sources. Among these sources most important is 
the report of Dio Cassius (LXXX. 1,2 ff). : 

Αρταξέρξης γάρ τις Πέρσης τους τε Πάρθους τρισί μάχαις νικήσας, και τον 
βασιλέα αυτών Άρτάβανον άποκτείνας, επί τό "Ατρα έπεστράτευσεν, έπιβασίαν απ' 
αυτών έπϊ τους 'Ρωμαίους ποιούμενος, και τό μεν τείχος διέρρηξεν, συχνούς δε δή 
τών στρατιωτών έξ ενέδρας άποβαλών επί την Μηδίαν μετέστη, και εκείνης τε ουκ 
ολίγα και της Παρθίας, τα μεν βία τά δε και φόβοι, παραλαβών επί την Άρμενίαν 
ήλασε, κάνταϋθα πρός τε τών έπιχωρίων και προς Μήδων τινών τών τε τον Άρτα-
βάνου παίδων πταίσας, ώς μέν τίνες λέγουσιν, εψυγεν, ώς δ'ετεροι, άνεχώρησε πρός 
παρασκευήν δυνάμεως μείζονος, ούτος τε ούν φοβερός ήμίν έγένετο, στρατευματί τ ε 
πολλοί ου μόνον τή Μεσοποταμία άλλα και τη Συρία εφεδρεύσας . . . 

We can further complete this f ragment of Dio Cassius from Zonaras, 
who use his report (XII, 15): 

είτα Καππαδοκίαν ό 'Αρταξέρξης ούτος συν τοίς Πέρσαις κατέτρεχε και 
έπολιορκει την Νίσιβιν. 

The passages quoted review the events from the outbreak of hostilities 
between Ardaysahr and Ardaßän to the Persian campaign of Alexander Seve-
rus. According to these Ardaysahr, a f t e r his final victory over Ardaßän in 
224, marched against Hatra , then f rom here he turned against Media and 
Parthia , and after conquering these provinces he at tacked Armenia. This 
latter campaign of his, however, was not successful, or at least it did not bring 
a decisive result. Taking into consideration all three sources and eventually 
the evidence of the Salmas relief, we can inter])ret the Armenian campaign of 
Ardaysahr so, tha t this was directed in the first place to the insurance of the 
proper Iranian territories, especially Media Atropatene, against the Arsacid 
Princes invading these territories with the support of Xosrov, King of Arme-
nia. Ardaysahr presumably did not achieve a decisive military success, but 
at any rate he could secure Media Atropatene for himself, and thus he could 
have caused the Salmas relief to be prepared. 

Since according to the report of Movses Xorenaci, on this occasion 
Xosrov received Roman aid, it was apparent ly on this motive, t ha t Ardaysahr 
recognized the necessity of a warfare against the Romans. The Roman aid 
rendered to Xosrov made it namely clear, t h a t the conquest of Armenia, or a t 
least the liquidation of at tacks coming f rom there, can be achieved only through 
a military victory over the Romans. I t could have been for this reason, t ha t he 
for the t ime being retreated, to gather — as it is said bv Dio Cassius — greater 
forces. The report of Tabari renders it clear, tha t Ardaysahr conquers Meso-
potamia a t this time, and by the administrat ive and economic organization 
of this he creates a material basis for his fur ther campaigns. 
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Ardaysahr s tar ted his a t tacks against the Roman Empire in possession 
of the rich Mesopotamian plain and the [»roper Iranian territories. The increase 
of his military power is shown by the circumstance, t ha t he acted as an aggres-
sor, and shifted the f ront over to Roman territory. The campaign of Ardaysahr 
against the Romans is generally dated to 231,53 but the words of Dio Cassius 
a n d Zonaras permi t the conclusion, tha t this campaign had several phases, or 
t h a t we have to do not with one, bu t with two campaigns. Ardaysahr threa-
tens first with a great military force the Roman Mesopotamia and Syria, 
«then» he a t tacks Cappadocia and besets Nisibis. The invasion against Meso-
potamia and Syria supposes a march along the Euphrates, while the a t tack 
launched against Nisibis and Cappadocia points to a march along the Tigris. 
T h u s it is not impossible, tha t Ardaysahr's military actions against the Romans 
s tar ted already in 230 first with a march against Syria, and then in 231 they 
continued with an at tack against Cappadocia and the siege of Nisibis. 

In the next year, in 232, the counter-action of the Romans took place 
under the personal command of Alexander Severus, which with the avoiding 
of the plain land occurred somewhere a t the border of Armenia, or par t ly in 
Armenian terri tory, because according to the data of Zonaras among the Ro-
mans many died in the mountains of Armenia as a result of the cold. The 
engagement or engagements between Л rd ay sa hi' and Alexander Severus did 
not bring a mili tary decision. At any rate the Romans were compelled to 
withdraw. I t is possible tha t just this retreat took place among the mountains 
of Armenia, and the Romans suffered at this time a serious loss of their t roops 
on account of the cold. From the viewpoint of Ardaysahr the retreat of the 
Roman Imperial Army meant an earnest success. I t was namely evident t h a t 
the Romans a f t e r the departure of the Imperial Army cannot launch a direct 
a t t ack against the territory of the Sasanian Empire, and cannot render an 
active aid to Xosrov either for the start ing of aggressive military operations. 

Thus Ardaysahr succeeded in bringing about such a favourable military 
situation in the west, which enabled him to s tar t a large-scale aggressive 
operation for the conquest of the Eastern Iranian territories. This order of the 
events clearly shows, that the Sasanian invasion against the Kusäna Empire 
could take place only in 233.54 I t is exactly one of the most important meanings 
of the data of Greek and Latin sources, tha t they render doubtless the military 
act ivi ty of Ardaysahr in the west f rom 224 to 232. 

The main target of Ardaysahr 's eastern campaign was apparently the 
Kusäna Empire, which according to the historical tradition preserved by Mov-
ses Xorenaçi was willing to render help to Armenia against the Persians, so 

53 See for e x a m p l e B. NIESE — E . HOHL: Grundr i s s der römischen Geschichte. M ü n -
c h e n . 1923. 351. 

54 This is t h e opinion, w i t h o u t a n y neare r m o t i v a t i o n , also of R . G Ö B L : op. cit. 
102, b u t in connec t ion wi th this his reference to R . GHIRSHMAN: Les Chioni tes-Hephta l i -
t e s . 70, is e r roneous . 
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t ha t on account of this reason the danger of a two-front war existed for Arda-
X§ahr. Since the minor Eastern Iranian principates, such as Siyistän, Gurgän, 
Aßarsahr, and Marv could hardly mean a more serious difficulty for Arda/sahr 
marching up with a great military force, and perhaps they also surrendered 
voluntarily, it is obvious, tha t we must date the devastation of Bactria, and 
a t the same time the ravages of Begram and Surkh Kotal still to the first year 
of the campaign, t ha t is to 233. On the other hand, it is difficult to imagine, 
t h a t the at tack launched against Xvärizm would have also taken place still in 
this year. I t is more likely, tha t Ardaysahr af ter the devastation of Bactria 
returned to Marv, and from there he organized a campaign against Xvärizm. 
On account of the lack of sources it is for the time being difficult to establish, 
what was the nearer objective of this and what was its result. At any rate it is 
likely — since Tabari definitely refers to this —, tha t a f ter the campaigns 
against Bactria and Xvärizm, Arda/sahr returend to Marv as his base, and 
spent some time here in order to organize the conquered eastern provinces. 
Thus it is likely, t ha t we have to date the invasion of Xvärizm to 234, and the 
stay in Marv to 235. 

Anhr/sahr could withdraw to Pärs in the following year, and here 
according to the report of Tabari, lie was still occupied with the relations with 
the Eastern Iranian countries. Thus the warfare against Bahrain could occur 
only in 237, and af ter this, in 238, he must have been again in the west. This 
conclusion is par t ly confirmed by the da ta of Tabari, according to which Ar-
daysahr af ter the campaign against Bahrain returned to his capital. On the 
other hand, this is rendered doubtless also bv one of the Dura-Europos in-
scriptions, whose text is as follows: 1 ërovç vq>' pijvôç 2 Eavôixov X xareßrj 
3 ècp' vfiwv négoriz «in the 550th year, on the 30th of the month Xandikos 
the Persian marched up against you».55 The 550th year of the Seleucid Era 
and the 30th day of the month Xandikos corresponds to April 20th 239, thus 
the Persian troops invaded the Roman territory already in the Spring of the 
year 239, and appeared in the vicinity of Dura Europos. Consequently the 
preparation of this campaign must have taken place still in the preceding year, 
and this also presumes the presence of Ardaysahr in Mesopotamia already in 
238. 

As we can see, the chronological survey of the campaigns of Ardaysahr 
does not allow anything else, than tha t we should date his campaigns against 

65 See S E G V I I . Leiden 1934. No. 743/b 15—17. Cp. W . E N S S L I N : Z U den Kr iegen 
des Sassaniden S c h a p u r I . 6. According to a generally spread opinion, in this inscr ipt ion 
t he fo rm vpwv s t a n d s for fgiwv, and in this case the i n t e rp re t a t i on «the Pers ian marched 
u p aga ins t us» resul ts . Al though this supposi t ion is possible, i t is still no t sure, w h e t h e r 
in Dura there were such elements , who wished the de fea t of t he R o m a n s . I t is possible, 
I h a t Nebuchelos , in whose house this inscr ipt ion was found , also belonged among these, 
a n d t hus it would n o t be surpris ing, if under the phrase «against you» he would have under -
s tood the R o m a n s . 
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the Eastern Iranian countries between the two Roman Wars, tha t is between 
232 and 238. But this period is made still narrower by the campaign against 
Bahrain and the stay of Ardaysahr in Pars, so tha t for his invasions against 
the Kusäna Empire and Xvärizm, and his stay in Marv only the years 233, 
234, and 235 remain. Since the main purpose of Ardaysahr was the weakening 
of the Kusäna Empire, it is obvious, t h a t first of all he had to defeat the Ku-
säna ruler. As long as in Bactria intact Kusäna troops existed, he could not 
even think of a campaign against Xvärizm. Thus, taking all this into consider-
ation, the at tack of Ardaysahr launched against Bactria must be dated in all 
probability to 233. 

If now we collate this result with the evidence of the Surkh Kotal unfi-
nished inscription, we can draw from this the following conclusions. The carv-
ing in of the Surkh Kotal inscription — as we pointed out this earlier was 
star ted in the 1st year of the reign of Väsudeva II, in the 299th year of the 
Old Saka Era, but this work was interrupted by the a t tack of the Sasanian 
troops, which devastated and part ly destroyed also the Surkh Kotal sanctuary 
district. Since the Sasanian invasion occurred in 233, thus it is doubtless, t ha t 
the 299th year of the Old Saka Era corresponds to 233 A. D. Since thus we 
get a firm basis for the absolute chronological situation of the Old Saka Era , 
of the Kaniska Era, as well as of the Kusäna rulers, a whole series of long dis-
puted chronological questions have become solvable. 

In the first place we must, of course, state, how the 299th year of the 
Old Saka Era compares with 233 A.D. As it was already pointed out by St. 
Konow, according to the calendar used a t the time of the Old Saka Era and 
the Kaniska Era the year began in October.56 Taking this into consideration, 
we can count the 299th year of the Old Saka Era from October 232 to October 
233. According to this we have to place the beginning of the Kaniska era to 
134/135 A.D., and tha t of the Old Saka Era to 67/66 B. C.57 

According to this chronology Väsudeva I could die before the Autumn 
of 232, and Väsudeva I I could ascend the throne in this year, and then as from 
October 232 he re-introduced the Old Saka Era. This reconstruction of the 
historical events is in full harmony also with the reports of the Chinese sources. 
According to the history of the Wei dynasty, the Wei lio, whose writing was 
interrupted under the reign of Emperor Ming (227 — 239), the Kusäna Empire 
included the following countries: «Le royaume de Cachemire (Ki-pin), le 
royaume de Bactriane (Ta-hia), le royaume de Kábul (Kao-fou), le royaume 
de l 'Inde (T'ien-tchou), qui tous dépendent des Ta-Yue-tche».ss This report 

56 ST. KONOW: Kha rosh th ï Insc r ip t ions . Ca lcu t ta 1929. L X X X I X . 
57 W e shall give the complete e labora t ion of the problems of the K a n i s k a Era a t 

a n o t h e r place. To this we need the collat ion of t he chronologies of t he I n d o - P a r t h i a n dy-
nas ty , t he Saka Ksa t r apas , the K u s ä n a d y n a s t y , and the à â t a v â h a n a s , and the clarif ica-
t ion of t h e d a t e of origin of the Periplus Maris Erythraei. 

58 See ÉD. CHAVANNES: T 'oung P a o 6 (1905) 538 foil. 
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clearly shows tha t about 230 A. D. the Kusäna Empire did not yet loose 
Bactria, consequently the attack of Ardaysahr did not yet take place. The 
source of this information regarding the area of the Kusäna Empire was 
apparently tha t Kusäna delegation, which according to the information of 
San-kuo-chï arrived a t the Court of the Wei dynasty on January 5th, 230.59 

This delegation was sent by Po-t 'iao, «King of the Ta-Yiie-chn, in whom at a 
high probability, we can recognize Väsudeva I.60 The delegation of the Kusäna 
ruler was very likely in connection with the danger threatening on par t of 
Ardaysahr, and Väsudeva very likely endeavoured to secure himself, for the 
case of a Sasanian invasion, from the direction of Inner Asia with good rela-
tions established with the Wei dynas ty . 

Thus the Kusäna delegation sent to the Wei dynasty means a definite 
terminus post quern regarding the da te of the Sasanian invasion, and therefore 
it fully supports t ha t conclusion drawn on the basis of the other sources, t h a t 
the campaign of Ardaysahr against the Kusäna Empire was realized in 233. 
The Kusäna ruler a t this time, however, was not Väsudeva I, but Väsudeva 
II, who just ascended the throne. If we observe the dates of the campaigns of 
the Par thian and Sasanian rulers, we come to the interesting statement, t h a t 
they had a liking to s tar t their invasions a t such dates, when in the country 
at tacked there was just a change of the throne, and eventual inner disturbances 
could be counted for. Thus was a t tacked the Roman Empire among others a t 
the time of the accession to the throne of Marcus Aurelius by Vologaises I I I , 
who wanted to wage war against the Romans already under Antoninus Pius. 
Considering these tactics of the Par th ian and Persian rulers, it seems to be 
likely, t h a t Ardaysahr also used the opportuni ty of the change of the throne 
to s tar t his invasion planned against the Kusäna Empire. Perhaps the exploit-
ation of this favourable possibility was the reason, why he did not continue 
his invasions against the Roman territories af ter the withdrawal of Alexander 
Severus. The period of calm from 232 to 239 for the eastern Roman provinces 
resulted from this. 

Ш . T H E M O N U M E N T A L W A L L I N S C R I P T I O N 

In the course of the excavations of 1952—1953 and 1954—1955 in Surkh 
Kotal also fragments of a monumental wall inscription were unearthed. The 
12 fragments (a—I) consist of 5 to 35 centimetres thick stone blocks, each of 
which contains 3 to 5 letters. The height of the letters vary between 5.4 and 
7.5 centimetres. Fragment i was found in the supporting wall of the lower 

5 9 C p . P . P E L L I O T : J A 2 2 4 ( 1 9 3 4 ) 4 0 . 
60 An exp lana t ion of the phonemic cor respondence betwen the n a m e s Po-t'iao a n d 

Väsudeva will be given a t another p lace . 
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terrace of the sanctuary, and it is possible, tha t this was the place, where it 
was originally built in.1 

The large size of the letters of this inscription obviously underlines its 
importance. Thus its preparation can very likely be connected with the con-
struction of the sanctuary, or it can evidently be regarded as the foundation 
inscription of the sanctuary. This assumption is to some extent supported also 
by the circumstance, that neither the Nokonzoko inscription, nor the Palame-
des inscription is in connection witli the foundation of the sanctuary, but they 
relate to its later periods of construction. Thus this monumental inscription is 
in fact the only inscribed monument in Surkh Kotal, which can be brought into 
connection with the foundation of the sanctuary. 

From the fragments no closer conclusion can be made regarding the size 
of the inscription, and it is also very difficult to give an account of its contents 
on the basis of the small number of word fragments. This was obviously the 
reason, why in the course of investigations no special attention was paid so far 
to this inscription. But now, on the basis of the interpretation of the great 
inscription, and the restoration of the Palamedes inscription and the unfinish-
ed inscription, as well as on the basis of a more precise knowledge of the 
Bactrian language we have some possibility for the interpretation of the frag-
ments. Since the great inscription reports on the earlier history of the sanctu-
ary, and mentions a t least part of the establishments, which had existed also 
earlier, by this it renders a good basis also for the reconstruction of the contents 
of the monumental foundation inscription. 

Fragment a consists of four letters, viz. : ~\ANAI[. In connection with the 
restoration of this we can think in the first place of two possibilities, viz. : it is 
either the casus obliquus of a word ending in ~\ANAO, or it is the preserved 
f irst part of a compound word formed with Old-Iranian *ham-. While in the 
first case no obvious interpretation of the fragment can be given, in the second 
case it can he completed to ANAI[CTO], and this can be regarded as the pas-
sive past participle of the verb *ham-dais- 'to show, to order', or of the verb 
*ham-daizr 'to build up' . Since, however, there is no example in the Avesta for 
the passive past participle of the otherwise frequently occurring root daës-, 
and it is possible t ha t this verbal noun was not used in Old-Iranian at all, it 
is more likely to identify the form ANAI\CTO~\ with the Old-Iranian verbal 
noun *ham-dista- 'built up'. The presence of the word in Bactrian is made 
probable by the derivative ANAHZO < *ham-daiza- 'fort, fortress' of the 
verb *ham-daiz-. The word ANAI\CTO\ occurred apparently in the report 
of construction on the inscription, and thus we can reconstruct the following 
context: [MAAIZO (or: ВАГОЛАГГО)] ANAI[CTO] «the building (or: 
the sanctuary) was built». 

1 For the pub l i ca t i on of the f r a g m e n t s c f . R . C U R I E L : J A 2 4 2 ( 1 9 5 4 ) 1 9 1 foil., A . 
M A R I C Q : J A 2 4 6 ( 1 9 5 8 ) 4 1 4 foil. 
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Fragment Ь consists similarly of four letters, viz. : ]AOOB[. Since in 
Bactrian the word-ending -A is very rare, and a word beginning with 00B-
is not at all likely, this fragment must be divided into a word ending in -AO 
and a word beginning with OB-. In Bactrian we know so far only three words 
ending in -AO, viz: MAO, M AN AO, and PAO. Of the three most likely is 
the occurrence of the word PAO 'king' in the inscription, which appears seve-
ral times also in the great inscription. Thus we can restore the beginning of the 
fragment to [P]AO or [ P A O N A N O P]AO. Concluding on the basis of the pa-
rallel of the great inscription, we can count with the occurrence of the title 
'king' or 'king of kings' either in the beginning of the inscription, or among 
the titles of the official directing the construction work. While, however, in 
the beginning of the inscription after the title 'king' we can expect the occur-
rence of the name of the ruler, in the second context a word expressing the 
loyalty of the official mentioned towards the king must follow. Since the ini-
tial OB- cannot be completed into the name of any Kusäna ruler, it can hardly 
be doubted, tha t the fragment originates from the enumeration of titles of the 
official directing the construction work. In this case we can think of the resto-
ration OB[OCAPO], and the word received thus can be traced back to Old-
Iranian *upacara-, for which, on the basis of the Old Indian words upacara-
'stepping there, approaching with respect', upacära- 'respect, willingness to 
help, politeness', the meaning 'respectful, willing to help' can be presumed. 
Thus the word OB[OCAPO] could be a synonym of the title XOBOCAPO 
'respecting the Lord, servant of the Lord', occurring in the great inscription, 
and the whole context, on the basis of the parallel passage KIAO ФРВ1СТАРО 
ABO PAO I ВАГОПОУРО I AO I XOBOCAPO . . . occurring in the great 
inscription, can be imagined as follows: [KIAO ФРЕ1СТАР0 ABO ВАГО 
PAONANO P]AO OB[OCAPO ОАО .. . «who is most devoted to the Majesty, 
the King of Kings, is willing to help and . . .». 

Fragment с contains the letters ]OCAB[. In connection with this we can 
think of the possibility, that the ending -0 of a word and the initial CAB-
of another word have been preserved in it. Naturally, the possibility also 
exists, tha t the first letter of the fragment is the rest of a preposition or a prae-
verbium (as for example ABO, 0B0, etc.), and that in fact we have to do 
here with a compound word. Since, however, within a word the sound-group 
-ucap/b- or -шарlb- is not at all presumable in Old-Iranian, therefore it is 
expedient also in this case to examine the letter-group CAB- as a separate 
word. Behind the script CAB- an Old-Iranian initial *capjb- or *sap/b- can be 
hidden. Of the four possible interpretations in the first place *cap- can be ta-
ken into consideration, because this verbal root, which is very likely an acces-
sory form of the root *kap- ' to hold, etc.' can be shown in Saka (cev- 'hold, 
get, bring') and in Sogdian (cp'yè 'leader' > Turkish cavuS),2 If in the letter-

Г С / . H . W . BAILEY: T P h S 1955 . 155 . 
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group CAB- we see the verbal root *cap-, then for the time being we cannot 
get on, because the fragment can be restored equally to a verbal form (for 
example [AB]OCAB[ONAHIO]), and a compound containing a substantive 
and a preposition (for example [AB]OCAB[HCO]). I t is a question, however, 
whether we can regard the existence of the root *cap- in Bactrian as sure. 
According to the data a t our disposal3 the root cap-, contrary to the root *kap-, 
was not known in the whole Iranian language-area. Thus its use in Bactrian is 
also uncertain, and therefore we must take into consideration also another 
possibility of explanation in the case of this fragment. In Bactrian from the 
sound-group -Or- the sound-group -hr- developed, which in turn was simplified 
into -r-. Thus the continuation of the Old-Iranian god name *MiOra- is in 
Bactrian MIOPO = Mihro, and MEIPO = Miro. On the basis of this we 
can count with a similar development -hv- or -hß- > -ß- also in the case of the 
sound-group -Ov-. f t is doubtless, therefore, that there is a possibility to re-
store the fragment CA B[ into the form CA B\A PO~\, and to see in this the Bactri-
an development *saßäro < *cahßäro < *caOvâro of the Old-Iranian numeral 
*caQvärah 'four' (cp. Avestan caOwärö). 

Very interesting is fragment d, which contains the letters \T EAO\. 
Since in Bactrian neither the word ending -EAO, nor the word ending -EA is 
likely, it is obvious to divide this fragment into the elements -TE AO-, and 
to see in the first of them the nominative plural of a noun (ср. ВАГЕ), and in 
the second the beginning of another substantive or a verb. But we can go 
even further. In Bactrian the sound -t- is the development of the Old-Iranian 
sound-group -rt-*, thus the word ending -ТЕ can be traced hack to an Old-
Iranian form *-rtäh. There are not many Old-Iranian words ending in -rta, 
which from the semantic point of view fits well into the context of such an 
inscription. We can think especially of the following words: *marta- 'mortal, 
man', *varta- 'prisoner, servant', *varta- 'abode', *avartä- 'article of value, 
property' , and eventually *ävrti- 'conviction, conversion'. In the case of the 
latter word it is not quite sure, whether we can presume a -rt- > -t- develop-
ment. Since the development of Old-Iranian *krta- is KIP AO in Bactrian, it is 
possible, tha t we have to count with a continuation *AOPAO also in the case 
of the word *ävrti~. A choice among these words can only be rendered possible 
eventually by the following a word beginning with AO-. This word is namely 
either a verbal form, or an attribute relating to the preceding word, or again 
a substantive with a meaning similar to it. Whichever of these possibilities 
should exist, to a certain extent we get a basis also for the definition of the 
meaning of the first word. 

The sound-group AO- in Bactrian cannot be traced back to an Old-
Iranian initial *ava-, because the continuation of this is Q (cp. QCOTAO- < 

3 F o r the evidence c f . H . W . B A I L E Y : op. cit. 146 foil. 
4 See J . HARMATTA: A c t a An t . H u n g . 12 (1964) 442 foil. 
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*avasuxta-). Thus we can only think of an Old-Iranian initial *äva- as an an-
tecedent. In this case the connection with the verb av- 'provide for, help' is 
discarded in advance, and only a verb or substantive beginning with va- com-
bined with the particle ä can come into consideration. The praeverbium à 
with a verb beginning with va- does not occur in the Avesta, and even if this 
circumstance is not entirely decisive, it still shows, t ha t it is less expedient to 
presume a verbal form behind the initial AO-. Of the substantives adequate 
from the viewpoint of phonemic development first of all the following can be 
taken into consideration: *ävarna- 'confession', *ävrti- 'conviction, conver-
sion', *ävarna- 'protection', *ävrz- 'accommodation' (cp. Avestan vsraz-
'Wohnung, Stät te ' ) . If we complete the word ending in - T E into [Q]TE, and 
identify it with the Old-Iranian word *avartä- 'article of value, property ' , 
then we could th ink about the word *ävrz- 'accommodation' in the case of the 
second word. In this case we would have to do with a donation connected with 
the foundation of the sanctuary, and the two words could be placed in the 
following relationship: [OTHlÓ BArANO Q]TE AO[PZO AAAO] «then by 
him to the gods articles of value and an abode were given». Supposing the same 
context, the words *varta- 'servant ' or *varta- 'abode' could also be taken into 
consideration as the first par t of the enumeration. 

Fragment e consists of five letters, viz. : ]A N EN A [. Since in Bactrian E 
occurs in the interior of a word only exceptionally (in the great inscription only 
in the word KEAO, and otherwise only in the letter-group EI), it is obvious 
to see in letters ]ANE of this fragment the end of a word appearing in nomi-
native plural, and in its letters AM[ the beginning of another word. There are 
very many possibilities for the completion of the first word, since -йпй- is one 
of the most f requent Old-Iranian word-endings. The initial i\M[, on the other 
hand, in the framework of the content of the foundation inscription can be 
collated at the most with three words. These are as follows: Old-Iranian *nä-
man- 'name', *namah- 'respect', and *näfa- 'clan, family'. In case of substi-
tution of any of these words, the use of the plural is not justified in connection 
with any of them. Thus the word ending in ]ANE cannot be the a t t r ibute of 
the word beginning with AC4[, bu t it would be also difficult to find to these 
words a word in plural standing with them in co-ordinate relation. Most likely 
seems to be the supposition of genitive relation or some similar syntactic 
structure between the two words. 

Considering these conceptions, the circle of words to be taken into con-
sideration for the restoration of the fragment ]ANE is already reduced consi-
derably. If we s ta r t out from the restoration of the word NA[MO~\ 'name' , 
then we could eventually think of the Bactrian equivalent * АСОМ ANO of 
the Avestan word haca.mana- 'treu, ergeben', and we could suppose the 
following s t ructure: [ACOM]ANE NA[MI KOPANO] «the devoted adherents 
of the name Kusäna». But on the basis of the passage MAPUTO П1АО I 
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XOAAHO PPOMANO «with servile obedience to the order of the King» of 
the great inscription, we could expect also here rather the structure *ACO-
MANE П1А0 I NAMO К О PA NO «adherents to the name Kusäna», and it 
is questionable, whether we can presume in Bactrian such a use of the word 
NAMO 'name'. 

In the case of the restoration NA[M0~\ 'respect', the Bactrian equivalent 
* ФРОСКА MA NO of the Avestan fra-skamba- 'Stütz-, Tragbalken; Vorhalle, 
Säulenhof ' could be taken into consideration. In this case we should get the 
phrase [ФРОСКА M] A NE NA\M 11 «pillars of respect ( = colonnade of re-
spect)». This conception, however, is also rendered questionable by the circum-
stance, tha t , on the one hand, in Surkh Kota l we do not know so far such a 
s t ruc ture to which this expression could be referred, and on the other hand, 
for the t ime being we cannot identify even the conception itself manifested in 
the phrase, either in Bactrian, or in any other Middle- or Old-Iranian langua-
ge-

Finally, if we t ry to accept the phrase N А [Ф0] 'clan', then in the pre-
ceding word we could see the Bactrian equivalent *OZOAANO of the Avestan 
phrase uz-däna- 'Aufbau zur Aufnahme der Gebeine des Toten, astödän', and 
could th ink of the following context: [OZOA]ANE NA [Ф1 KOPANO МАЛО 
KIPAO~\ «he caused to be built here the burial places of the Kusäna-clan». 
From the linguistic point of view this restoration does not encounter any 
difficulty, and since Surkh Kotal could be the cultic centre of the Kusäna 
dynas ty , it is obvious to presume, t h a t the ossuaries of the deceased members 
of the Royal clan were also placed here. If this restoration proves to be correct, 
then this passage could belong in the syntactic context identical with the 
f ragment ]TEA0[, and the whole train of thought can be restored as follows: 
«then he gave to the gods articles of value ( = presents), and abode, and caused 
to be built here the burial places of the Kusäna-clan ». 

Fragment / contains only three letters, viz. : ]CT0[. This is obviously 
the ending of the passive past participle of a verb, and can be collated with 
the forms NICTO and OZOOACTO of the great inscription, or with the word 
ANAI[CT0] mentioned above. Thus this fragment may be connected with 
the f ragment ~]ANAl[. If the two stone blocks do not fi t together, then it is 
most probable, tha t it has to be restored into the form [OA]CTO. Concluding 
on the basis of the great inscription, the canal securing the water supply was 
namely constructed a t the time of the building of the sanctuary, consequently 
this was surely mentioned in the foundation inscription. In accordance with 
this the f ragment could belong in the following context: [OTHIO KAPANO 
ABO II I AO APOYO ABO ВАГОААГГО ФР00А]СТ0 «Then pure water 
was conducted by him in the canal to the sanctuary». 

Fragment g consists of 4 letters, viz. : ]CA /J/1 [. The last letter can even-
tually be also A. W.B. Henning, taking the reading \CAPA[ as a basis, recog-
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nized in this f ragment the Bactrian equivalent САРЛО of the Avestan word 
sarad- ' Jahr ' .5 In fact this explanation is the most likely one, because the 
otherwise possible reading ]CAPA[ can be collated only with the Old-Iranian 
word *sarta- 'cold', and eventually with the Old-Iranian word srta- 'boiled', 
hut these can hardly be imagined in the context of the inscription from the 
viewpoint of semantics. Since in Bactrian the word XPONO was used in 
time-reckoning for the expression of 'year ' , the phrase САРЛО in the inscrip-
tion can relate only to space of time. Thus i t is obvious to think, tha t before 
this a numeral could stand, and since in the fragment ]OCb4B[ very likely the 
numeral CAB[APO~\ 'four' was preserved, we can eventually suppose, t h a t 
these two fragments originate from the same context, and originally could 
s tand side by side. In a foundation inscription the recording of a space of t ime 
could relate most probably to the length of the time of construction, and thus 
the two fragments can origin from the following context: [ M A A I Z O (or: 
ВАГОААГГО)] CAPA\0 CAB[APO ФРОГ1РАО] «the building surrounded 
with walls (or: sanctuary) was completed in four years». 

On f ragment h we can again read only three letters, viz.: ~\1PA[. These 
letters apparently represent the fragment of one word, and remind of the word 
EIPO 'refreshing drink' of the great inscription. Of the word EIPO, however, 
only its genitive plural could come into consideration a t this place as a restora-
tion, but this could hardly be placed into a proper syntactic relation. We 
could, however, think of the possibility, t h a t : the form E \IPA [NO to be re-
stored is an at t r ibut ive derivative with the formative syllable -na- of the word 
Ira- 'strength, energy; refreshing drink'. In this case we should have to do with 
the Bactrian equivalent of the presumable Old-Iranian word *lrana- 'strong, 
energetic'. Besides the form E~\IPA[NO the restoration ZE]IPA[NO is also 
possible. The resulting Bactrian word *zlrano could be the equivalent formed 
with the formative syllable -na- of the Old-Iranian word *)ira- 'quick, quick 
minded', (cp. with Middle-Persian zïr 'intelligent, wise' etc.). We may choose 
any of the possibilities, the fragment ] /PM[, similarly to the fragment ]AOOB[ 
originates very likely from the enumeration of titles of the official directing 
the construction work. 

Fragment г contains 5 letters, viz. : ~\IZrET[, but only the horizontal 
branch of the T has been preserved. Since the occurrence of E in the interior of 
a word is not likely, we must see in the letter-group ~\IZTE also in this case 
the ending of a word in plural, and in T[ the beginning of another word. If 
we regard the letters IZTE as a complete word, we can trace it back to an Old-
Iranian form *izuka- or *izaka-, and this can be collated with the Avestan 
word izä- 'Streben, Eifer; Ziel des Strebens; Erfolg, Glück'. A certain difficulty 
is caused by the circumstance, t ha t — in case we have to deal with a substan-

5 W . B. HENNING: BSOAS 23 (I960) 48. 
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t ive — we could expect rather a form *IZAE0 from the basic word *izd-. 
Besides this, in the Avestan word the initial i- is very likely long, so t h a t we 
ought to complete an E a t the beginning of the word. On account of these 
difficulties it is worth while to consider also the possibility, that the word 
E\IZEE can eventually be traced back to an Old-Iranian form *aizaka- or 
*aizuka-. This can be regarded as the equivalent formed with the formative 
syllable -ka of the Avestan word aëzah- 'Verlangen', if this explanation is 
correct, then the use of this word, from the semantic point of view, can be 
most easily imagined in the enumeration of the titles of the official directing 
the construction work. We could think also in this inscription of such a phrase 
as : КI AO ФАРО OICTIOANO MO ZOAAO BAP TAN О йСОГЛОМАГГО 
«who wishes glory, and all-winning life with whole heart», to be read in line 9 
of the great inscription. If we accept this supposition, then after the word 
E]IZTE 'wishes' we can expect either a phrase meaning ' to come true' , or a 
phrase meaning ' to surpass'. Taking this into consideration, the initial T[ can 
plausibly be completed to T[APANO~\, and in this form we can see the verbal 
noun with the formative syllable -ana-j-äna- of the Old-Iranian verb *tar-
'pass, surpass, defeat, outdo' . On the basis of the quoted passage of the great 
inscription, from these phrases we can reconstruct the following context 
[KIAO E]IZEE T[APANO ФАРО BAPTANO] «who wishes glory surpassing 
desires». 

Fragment j consists of 4 letters, viz.: \OA BO[. A. Maricq recognized in 
this the preposition ABO < Old-Iranian *abi.6 We can, of course, think with 
the same justification also of the word ABO 'water', and moreover, at the in-
terpretat ion of the fragment the verbal root *vap- 'to throw' ( > Bactrian 
*OAB-) can also be taken into consideration, although the use of this in the 
inscription is less probable. If we identify the form ABO with the word mean-
ing 'water' , then the fragment could occur in the phrases [KAPAN]0 ABO 
«pure water», or [0THI]0 ABO «then by him the water . . .». In the first case 
it originates from a context identical with fragment /. If, however, we inter-
pret the word ABO as a preposition, then the fragment can be part of the 
phrases [ Ф Р Е 1 С Т А Р ] 0 ABO or [AP0Y]0 ABO, tha t is it belongs to the 
context of f ragment b or similarly to tha t of fragment /. 

Fragment к is important from the viewpoint of the whole inscription 
whose letters ]QTO[ were completed by Maricq to [ I ]йГО, thus he saw in it the 
Bactrian numeral 'one'.7 Since in Bactrian the word-ending -QFO occurred so 
far only in the word IÜFO, the interpretation of Maricq is very likely, although 
we cannot exclude completely the possibility either, tha t the development of 
the Old-Iranian word-ending -avaka- was also -QTO in Bactrian (cp. for example 
Middle-Persian nërôk<. * nary avaka-). The word [I]OEO occurred in the 

6 A . M A R I C Q : J A 2 4 6 ( 1 9 5 8 ) 4 1 5 . 
' A . M A R I C Q : loc. cit. 
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inscription very likely in the dating formula, just like in the great inscription, 
viz.: П1 AO I IQW ОАО YIPCO XPONO «in the 31st era-year» (line 10). 
If we accept this obvious explanation, we can put the question of the dating 
of the foundation inscription, and along with this tha t of the time of construct-
ion of the Surkh Kotal sanctuary. 

I t is namely doubtless, tha t the occurrence of the numeral [I[QPO 'one' 
in the dating formula of the inscription reduces the da t ing of the inscription 
already in advance to three possible dates, viz.: the 1st, 11th, and 21st years 
of the Kaniska Era. Of these dates the first seems to be excluded, and the se-
cond seems to be not very likely. Kaniska in the 1st year of his reign could 
still hardly s tar t such a large-scale construction work, like the one represented 
by the Surkh Kotal sanctuary district. Besides this the great inscription clearly 
states, tha t the sanctuary became desolate soon after its construction, and tha t 
Nokonzoko went there in order to regulate the water supply only in the 31st 
year of the Kaniska Era.8 I t is now quite unlikely, t h a t Kaniska would have 
left this monumental establishment of his desolate for several decades, when 
its water supply could be solved comparatively easily by the digging of a well. 
For this reason we must date the construction of the sanctuary at a high pro-
bability to the end of the reign of Kaniska, that is of the three possible datings 
of the inscription only the 21st year of the Kaniska Era seems to be acceptable. 
In this case the dat ing formula on our inscription can be reconstructed as 
follows: [П1АО I ЦОГО [ОАО OICAAO XPONO . . . MAO] «in the 21st 
era-vear in the month . . .». 

The question could eventually also be raised, t h a t perhaps the numeral 
CAB[OPO] 'four', discussed earlier, belongs to the dat ing formula, and there-
fore would it not be expedient to count with the 4th, 14th, and 24th years of 
the Kaniska Era f rom the viewpoint of the construction of the sanctuary. This 
possibility is rather definitely excluded by the dating formula of the great 
inscription, according to the testimony of which before the first numeral the 
definite article 1 must stand. Since before the numeral CA B[OPO] undoubt-
edly a word ending in -O stands, its belonging to the dat ing formula must be 
held as unlikely. 

A further problem is, how should we appraise the dating of the inscrip-
tion chronologically. In the great inscription the dating marks only tha t date, 
when Nokonzoko, the official entrusted with the reconstruction of the sanctu-
ary, arrived in Surkh Kotal and the construction work started. Since in the 
foundation inscription very likely also the duration of the construction work 
is mentioned, it seems to be obvious, t ha t the dating recorded also in this the 
arrival there of the official entrusted with the direction of the construction 
work, tha t is the s tar t of the construction work. Thus we have to conclude, 

8 See J . H A R M A T T A : Ac ta An t . H u n g . 1 2 ( 1 9 6 4 ) 4 7 0 — 4 7 1 . 
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t h a t the building works of the Surkh Kotal sanctuary s ta r ted in the 21st year 
of t h e Kaniska Era, and were carried on for four years, t h a t is they were com-
pleted in the 24th year of the Kaniska Era, very likely already under the reign 
of Väsiska. 

If we accept this supposition, the history of the Surkh Kotal sanctuary 
becomes at once clear. This monumental construction was s tar ted by Kaniska 
1 in the 21st year of his reign, and the construction works lasted for 4 years, 
so t h a t Kaniska very likely did not live to see their completion, because in 
t he 24th year of the Kaniska Era already Väsiska appears as ruler. I t seems, 
t h a t under the reign of Väsiska troubles arose in the water supply of the san-
c t u a r y district, so t h a t not much — perhaps one or two years — after the 
completion of the construction the place of cult had to be vacated. Väsiska 
ruled only for 5 years, and during this t ime he had to face very likely many 
difficulties, because during his reign he could not issue even coins. Thus it is 
clear, tha t if the Surkh Kotal sanctuary became unusable in t he 26th or 27th 
yea r of the Kaniska era, there was already no possibility for Väsiska to get 
t h e place of cult renovated. As from the 28th year of the Kan i ska Era the Chief 
K i n g of the Kusänas was very likely already Kaniska II , and Huviska the 
viceroy of lndia . When under these two rulers again favourable conditions were 
formed in the Kusäna Empire, then, in the 31st year of the Kaniska Era Hu-
v iska sent an official t o Surkh Kotal to have the sanctuary reconstructed. 

Fragment I contains 3 letters, viz. : J В АГ[. I t was correctly pointed out 
a l ready by Maricq, t h a t this f ragment can be completed to Ii А / '[О], ВАГ[0-
ЛАГГО], or to BAr[OnOYPO]A This fragment eventually belongs together 
wi th fragment j, viz. : [<PPEICTAP]0 ABO \ ВАГ[0 . . . ]. 

As we can see, al though the small number of fragments of the monumental 
inscription does not allow for us even an approximate reconstruction of its 
t e x t b u t on the basis of the words and phrases to be explained a t a high pro-
babi l i ty , we can still get an outline of the contents of the inscription. If we 
t a k e the division of the contents and structure of the great inscription as a 
basis, we can sum up the above observations as follows. 

§ 1. This par t must have contained the denomination of the sanctuary, 
t he t i t les of Kaniska, as well as his instructions on the construction work, very 
likely in formulae corresponding to those of the great inscription, viz. : [EIAO 
MAAIZO MO . . . ВАГОЛАГГО CI AO I] ВАГ[0 PAON A NO PAO KAN-
IIPKO BAWnOYPO KOPANO . . . KIP AO]. «This building here surround-
ed wi th walls is the . . . sanctuary, which the Majesty, t he King of Kings, 
Kan i ska , the Son of God, the Kusäna caused to be built . . .». Of this par t 
obviously nothing was preserved, a t the most fragment I could belong here. 

§ 2. Name, t i t les of the builder, dating. The s t ructure of this part can 
be imagined in accordance with § 3 of the great inscription. The official direct-

9 A. MARICQ: J A 246 (1958) 416. 
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ing the construction works could be a karalrango also in this case. Very likely 
to this part of the text belong fragments b, h, i, j, and k, on the basis of which 
the following reconstruction of the contents results: [if А Л AO I 
КАРААРАГГО I E]1PA[N0 KIAO ФРЕ1СТЛ P \0 ABO | BAP[0 PAONA-
NO PJAO OB[OCAPO ОАО E]IZrE T[APANO ФАРО BAPTANO йСОГ-
АОМАГГО П1АО I I]ÜF0 [ОАО Ю1СААО XPONO . . . MAO MAAO 
АГААО] «When the energetic karalrango, who is most devoted to 
the Majesty, the King of Kings, is willing to help and wishes glory beyond 
desires with whole heart, in the 21st era-year in month . . . arrived here». 

§ 3. Description of the construction work. On the basis of the preserved 
fragments this par t was somewhat more detailed, than the corresponding pa r t 
of text in the great inscription. Fragments a, c, d, e, /, and g can belong to this 
par t . On the basis of these on the description of the construction work the 
following picture can be reconstructed: [TAAHIO MAAIZO (or: ВАГО-
ЛАГГО)] CAPA\0 CAB[APO] ANAI\CT0 [OTHIO BAFANO ЩТЕ 
AO[PZO AAAO OTHIO OZOAA]NE NA[PI KO PAN О Kl PAO OTHIO 
KAPANO ABO П1Л0 APOYO ABO ВАГОЛАГГО ФРООА]СТО «Then 
he caused the building (or: sanctuary) surrounded with walls to be built up 
in four years. Hereafter he gave articles of value and abode to the gods. Then 
he caused the burial places of the Kusäna clan to be built. Then he conducted 
in a canal pure water to the sanctuary». 

§ 4. Maintenance of the building. I t is questionable, whether provisions 
were made regarding this already then. I t is likely tha t the regulation of this 
was only made a t the t ime of the reconstruction of the sanctuary, so tha t the 
existence of this § in the foundation inscription is more than dubious. No frag-
ments have been preserved from this par t . 

§ 5. The summary. The existence of this part is also uncertain in the 
foundation inscription. In the great inscription this was par t ly justified by the 
circumstance, t ha t several karalrango-s became connected with the reconstruct-
ion work, who did not appear earlier in the inscription, bu t the summary 
mentioned their names. No fragment was preserved from this par t either. 

§ 6. Preparation of the inscription. Although no fragment was preserv-
ed from this par t either, on the basis of the great inscription it is still diffi-
cult to imagine, t ha t from the foundation inscription the mentioning of the 
preparation of the inscription woidd have been omitted.* 

* See Ac ta An t . H u n g . 12 (1964) 373, no t e 1 and 471, add i t iona l no te . 
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